
SITE REVIEW COMMITTEE AGENDA – JUNE 18TH 2025 – PAGE 1 

 
Village of Hobart – www.hobartwi.gov 

Village Office - 2990 South Pine Tree Road, Hobart, WI 
Notice is hereby given according to State Statutes that the SITE REVIEW COMMITTEE of the Village of Hobart will meet on 

Wednesday June 18th 2025 at 5:30 P.M. at the Village Office (2990 South Pine Tree Road). NOTICE OF POSTING: Posted 
this 13th day of June, 2025 at the Hobart Village Office and on the village website. 

 
MEETING NOTICE – SITE REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 
Date/Time: Wednesday June 18th 2025 (5:30 PM) 
Location: Village Office, 2990 South Pine Tree Road 
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda. 
3. Approve Minutes of May 21st 2025 (Page 2) 
4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items 

 
ACTION ITEMS 
5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Request for a 16,805 square foot building addition and associated site improvements - 1030 
Orlando Drive (HB-328-4) (Page 3) 
This property is currently developed and utilized as a contractor office and shop facility. The property owner is proposing an addition that 
connects two existing buildings into one building and the site improvements to serve the building expansion. 
 
6. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Request for a 3,800 square foot building addition and associated site improvements - 1195 Plane 
Site Blvd. (HB-1491-L-4-A) (Page 31) 
This property is currently developed and utilized as a contractor office and shop facility. The property owner is proposing an addition and 
the site improvements to serve the building expansion. 
 
7. DISCUSSION - Items for future agenda consideration 
 
8. ADJOURN 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Aaron Kramer – Village Administrator 
 
Members: Dave Dillenburg (Chairperson), Tom Tengowski (Vice-Chairperson), Tammy Zittlow, Dave Baranczyk, Rick Nuetzel, Peter 
Zobro, Steve Riley 
  
NOTE: Page numbers refer to the meeting packet. All agenda and minutes of Village meetings are online: www.hobart-wi.org. Any person 
wishing to attend, who, because of disability requires special accommodations, should contact the Village Clerk-Treasurer at 920-869-
1011 with as much advanced notice as possible.  Notice is hereby given that action by the Committee may be considered and taken on 
any of the items described or listed in this agenda. There may be Committee members attending this meeting by telephone if necessary. 

http://www.hobartwi.gov/
http://www.hobart-wi.org/


 
Village of Hobart Site Review Committee Minutes 

Hobart Village Office; 2990 S. Pine Tree Rd, Hobart, WI 
Wednesday, May 21, 2025 – 5:30 pm 

__________________________________________________________________________________________________ 

MEETING MINUTES – SITE REVIEW COMMITTEE 
 

Date/Time: Wednesday May 21st 2025 (5:30 PM) 
Location: Village Office, 2990 South Pine Tree Road 
 
Members: Dave Dillenburg, Tammy Zittlow, Dave Baranczyk, Rick Nuetzel, Steve Riley, Tom Tengowski, Peter Zobro  
 
ROUTINE ITEMS TO BE ACTED UPON: 
1. Call to order/Roll Call. The meeting was called to order by Dave Dillenburg at 5:30 pm. Roll call: Dave Baranczyk, Steve Riley, Tom 
Tengowski, and Dave Dillenburg were present. Excused: Rick Nuetzel, Peter Zobro, and Tammy Zittlow 
2. Certification of the open meeting law agenda requirements and approval of the agenda. ACTION: To certify the open meeting 
law agenda requirements and to amend the agenda to approve the April 16, 2025 minutes in place of the February 19, 2024 minutes. 
MOTION: Tengowski SECOND: Baranchzyk VOTE: 4-0 
3. Approve Minutes of February 19th 2024 (Page 2) – Motion by Baranczyk to approve the April 16, 2025 minutes, seconded by 
Riley. Motion carried 3-0, 1 abstained (Tengowski). 
4. Public Comment on Non-Agenda Items – None 

 
ACTION ITEMS 
5. DISCUSSION AND ACTION – Election of Committee Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson  
Action: To elect Dave Dillenburg as Committee Chairperson. Motion by Tengowski, seconded by Baranczyk. Motion carried 4-0. 
Action: To elect Tom Tengowski as Committee Vice-Chairperson Motion by Baranczyk, seconded by Riley. Motion carried 4-0. 
 
6. DISCUSSION AND ACTION - Request for new freestanding signage located at 1045 Cyrus Drive (HB-194-4) (Page 3) 
Packerland Pizza, located at 1045 Cyrus Dr., has recently been constructed and is submitting for review and action of a proposed 
freestanding sign. During the original site review back in October 2023, signage was not finalized and therefore not submitted at that 
time. The developer has since finalized the signage and is requesting review of the proposed freestanding sign. 
 
Discussion of the proposed 16 square foot, ground mount, non-illuminated sign with the following conditions: 

1. Sign shall maintain a minimum 10-foot setback from front property line (street right-of-way). 
2. Minimum 5-foot landscape area around base of sign. 

Motion by Baranczyk to approve the sign as proposed, Seconded by Riley. Motion carried 4-0. 
 
7. DISCUSSION - Items for future agenda consideration: Anticipate a meeting in June for an addition to an existing building on 
Flightway Drive. 
 
8. ADJOURN – Motion by Dillenburg to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Tengowski; Motion carried 4-0. Meeting adjourned at 5:39 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted by Amanda Wangerin, Village Deputy Clerk 
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TO: Site Review Committee   RE:  1030 Orlando Dr., HB-328-4; New 16,805 sf Addition to Existing 

Building and Associated Site Improvements  
 
 FROM:  Todd Gerbers, Director of Planning and Code Compliance                   DATE: June 18, 2025 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

1. Developer:  AEW Future, LLC / Ryan Fritsch 
2. Applicant:  Davel Engineering & Environmental, Inc. 
3. Address/Parcel:  1030 Orlando Dr., HB-328-4 
4. Zoning: Currently: I-1: Limited Industrial District 
5. Use: Contractor Office / Shop     

 
BACKGROUND 
 
This property located at 1030 Orland Dr. and is currently developed and utilized as a contractor office and shop facility. 
The property owner is proposing a 16,805 square foot addition that connects two existing buildings into one building and 
the site improvements to serve the building expansion.  
 
SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST 
 
Section 1, Site Plan Approval  
 

A. Zoning: I-1: Limited Industrial District 
 

B. Green Space: 31.4 % green space after proposed expansion (no change from existing as the proposed 
footprint of the building is currently asphalt). 

   
C. Setbacks: Compliant with zoning district requirements of 40’ front(s), 20’ rear, 15’ side. (80’ from (front) 

Orlando Dr. right-of-way, 72’ from west (side) property line, 32’ from the north (rear) property line, and 151’ 
from the east (side) property line). 
 

D. Parking:  53 stalls required and 79 stalls are currently provided on site. Parking is compliant with Village 
Codes. 

       
E. Fire Dept. (and Police Dept.):  The plans presented have been reviewed and accepted by the Police Chief as 

submitted, and comments from the Fire Chief will be brought to the meeting.   
 

F. Storm Water: Existing storm drainage to remain as the proposed addition will be constructed in the area that 
is currently an asphalt surface       

  

ISSUE:  Discussion and action on request for a 16,805 sf., building addition and associated site improvements               
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval subject to any conditions the Committee may identify. 
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G. Refuse Collection: Relocation of the refuse/recycling containers is planned to be along the east property line 
in the southeast corner of the parking area and behind the existing fencing. Fencing will have privacy slats 
installed to screen from view. 
  

 
Section 2, Architectural Plan Approval  
 

A. Exterior Construction Information: 
1. Exterior Materials:  Proposed addition to have metal wall panels and concrete masonry units to match 

existing building.  
2. Height: Proposed addition to have a maximum of 22’(+/-), which will match existing buildings. 
3. Overhead doors:  Nine new overhead doors along the east elevation. No new overhead doors will be 

facing the street.. 
4. Mechanical equipment:  No mechanical equipment is shown on the plans, however, should such 

equipment being installed on the roof it shall be screened from view by materials compatible with those 
used for the principal structure. 

 
Section 3, Landscaping Plan:  Existing landscaping to remain as the proposed addition will be constructed in the area 
that is currently an asphalt surface.  
  
Section 4, Lighting:  Data for proposed wall mounted light fixtures shall be submitted to Staff for approval prior to 
installation which consists of new wall mounted fixtures on the addition. Only the proposed wall packs are part of this 
lighting approval. Any other future lighting will require review and approval by the SRC. 
 
Section 5, Signage:   Existing to remain, no change proposed as part of this expansion. 
 
Section 6, Driveway-Curb Cut:  Existing to remain, no change proposed as part of this expansion. 
 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION/CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends conditional approval, subject to the following in addition to any conditions the Site Review Committee may 
identify:   
 

1. Screening of any proposed roof mounted HVAC equipment with materials similar to those utilized for the principal 
building. 

2. Data for proposed wall mounted light fixtures shall be submitted to Staff for approval prior to installation. All lighting 
shall be downward projected to minimize light trespass. Only the proposed wall packs are part of this lighting 
approval. Any other future lighting will require review and approval by the SRC. 
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1030 Orlando Drive
Lot 1 of 37 CSM 359 being part of the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 24, T23N, R19E

4.74 acres

16,805 SF addition (52,111 SF Total)

Office/Warehouse

AEW Future, LLC c/o Ryan Fritsch

851 Windchime Way, DePere 54115

Davel Engineering & Environmental, Inc

1164 Province Terrace, Menasha, 54952 920-991-1866

Alliance Construction & Design, Inc.

1050 Broadway St. Wrightstown, 54180 920-336-3400

920-336-2436
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PAGE 7



Not applicable - no change

Match Existing - wall mount full cut fixtures
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No change

No Change
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Green Bay

Applicant
R K Future, LLC 
c/o Michael Fritsch

3505 Hidden Valley Court

WI        54311

1030 Orland Dr. Hobart HB-328-4

Warehouse Expansion

35,306

106,058

141,364

+16,805

-16,606

+199

52,111

89,452

141,563

141,563 35.39
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SHEET INDEX:

Sheet Page
Site Plan C1.0
Topographic Map C1.1
Drainage, Grading, & Erosion Control Plan C1.2
Site Demolition Plan C1.3
Utility Plan C1.4
Construction Details C2.1

SITE INFORMATION:
Legal Description:  Lot 1 of 37 CSM 359 Being Part of SE1/4 SW1/4 SEC 24
T23N R19E, Village of Hobart, Brown County, Wisconsin
Parcel #:  HB-328-4
Current Use:  Industrial
Proposed Use: Industrial
Current Zoning:  I-1 Limited Industrial District
Adjacent Zoning:
     North:  I-1

South:  I-1 & PDD #2
     East:   I-1

West:   I-1

Site Areas
Parcel Area:  206,283 SF  (4.74 +/- Acres)
Existing Building Area:  35,306 SF
Existing Pavement Area:  106,058 SF
Total Existing Impervious:  141,364 SF (68.5%)
Total Existing Greenspace:  64,919 SF (31.5%)

Post Development Condition:
Parcel Area (No Change): Parcel Area:  206,283 SF  (4.74 +/- Acres)
Building Area:  52,111 SF
Pavement Area:  89,452 SF
Total Impervious:  141,563 SF  (68.6%)
Total Greenspace:  64,720 SF  (31.4%)

Land Disturbance Area:

PROPERTY OWNER:
R K Future, LLC
3505 Hidden Valley Ct.
Green Bay WI 54311-9652

40 0 40 80 120

NO SCALE

LOCATION MAP
SW 1/4 SEC 24, T 23 N, R 19 E,

VILLAGE OF HOBART
BROWN COUNTY, WI

24
25

County Road EE / Orlando Drive

C
TY

 G
E 

/ S
. P

in
e 

Tr
ee

 R
oa

d

Project
Location

24
03 24

03 24
26 25

Flightway Drive

PAGE 11



AREA
206,283 SF

4.7356 ac

324.92'

63
4.

96
'

324.92'

63
4.

96
'

T
T

E

W

A
A

E

A

T

W

LEGEND
Overhead Utility Lines

Underground Electric
Underground Telephone

Fence - Steel
Culvert
Index Contour - Existing
Intermediate Contour - Existing

Sanitary MH / Tank / Base
Catch Basin / Yard Drain
Water MH / Well
Hydrant
Utility Valve
Utility Meter
Utility Pole
Light Pole / Signal
Guy Wire
Electric Pedestal
Air Conditioner
Telephone Pedestal

Ex Spot Elevation

Post / Guard Post
Flag Pole
Deciduous Tree
Coniferous Tree
Bush / Hedge
Benchmark
Asphalt Pavement
Concrete Pavement
Gravel

Sanitary Sewer (Pipe Size)
Storm Sewer (Pipe Size)

Water Main (Pipe Size)

Page

Author:

Date:

C1.1

SRA
Last Saved by:

kristy

Filename:

8802Topo.dwg

10
30

 O
rla

nd
o 

D
riv

e
Vi

lla
ge

 o
f H

ob
ar

t, 
Br

ow
n 

C
ou

nt
y,

 W
I

TO
PO

G
R

AP
H

IC
SU

R
VE

Y

D
A

V
E

L 
E

N
G

IN
E

E
R

IN
G

 &
E

N
V

IR
O

N
M

E
N

TA
L,

 IN
C

.
C

iv
il 

E
ng

in
ee

rs
 a

nd
 L

an
d 

S
ur

ve
yo

rs
11

64
 P

ro
vi

nc
e 

Te
rra

ce
,  

M
en

as
ha

, W
I  

54
95

2
Ph

:  
 9

20
-9

91
-1

86
6

w
w

w
.d

av
el

.p
ro

NO SCALE

LOCATION MAP
SW 1/4 SEC 24, T 23 N, R 19 E,

VILLAGE OF HOBART
BROWN COUNTY, WI

24
25

County Road EE / Orlando Drive

C
TY

 G
E 

/ S
. P

in
e 

Tr
ee

 R
oa

d

Project
Location

24
03 24

03 24
26 25

Flightway Drive

05/6/2025

40 0 40 80 120

General Notes:

1. Zoning Information
Village of Hobart:

I-1 (Limited Industrial) District
Setbacks:
Front Yard: 40 Feet
Side Yard:  15 Feet
Rear Yard:  20 Feet
Height:  Principle - 60 Feet

Caveat: Building zones depicted are based on building setbacks in effect at the time of the survey and should
not be relied upon without first obtaining written verification thereof from the Village of Hobart and any other
local agencies.

2. Existing utilities shown are indicated in accordance with available records and field  measurements.
However, lacking excavation, the exact location of underground features cannot be accurately, completely,
and reliably depicted. In addition, in some jurisdictions, 811 or other similar utility locate requests from
surveyors may be ignored or result in an incomplete response. The contractor shall be responsible for
obtaining exact locations & elevations of  all utilities, including sewer & water from the the property
owners of the respective utilities.  All utility the property owners  shall be notified by the contractor 72
hours prior to excavation.  Contact Digger's Hotline  (1-800-242-8511) for exact utility locations.

3. This is not a boundary survey.
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NOTES:

1. Existing utilities shown are indicated in accordance with available records and field measurements.  The
contractor shall be responsible for obtaining exact locations & elevations of all utilities, including sewer and
water from the owners of the respective utilities.  All utility owners shall be notified by the contractor 72 hours
prior to excavation.  Contact Digger's Hotline (1-800-242-8511) for exact utility locations.

2. The Contractor shall verify all staking and field layout against the plan and field conditions prior to
constructing the work and immediately notify the Engineer of any discrepancies.

3. Inlet protection shall be installed around the upstream end of new culvert pipes and inlets, in accordance with
Wisconsin DOT Standard Detail Drawing 8E10-2.

4. The contractor shall minimize the area disturbed by construction as the project is constructed.  Disturbed
areas shall be seeded as soon as final grade is established.  Contractor shall replace topsoil and then seed,
fertilize and mulch all lawn areas within 1 week of topsoil placement.

5. Contractor shall remove all excess materials from the site. Earthwork contractors shall verify topsoil depth.
6. All sediment and erosion control devices and methods shall be in accordance with the Wisconsin DNR

Technical Standards.
7. The contractor shall make weekly inspections and inspections within 1 day of any rainfall exceeding 0.5

inches of the sediment and erosion control devices throughout construction.  The contractor shall repair or
maintain erosion control devices as necessary.  The inspection reports shall be made available to the owner
at the end of the construction or upon demand during construction.

8. Updated survey and title search have not been authorized and the boundary and easements shown may be
inaccurate or incomplete.

40 0 40 80 120
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Pr. 48" Storm Manhole #2
Rim Elev. 680.80
15" Inv. 674.86 W/S
8" Inv. 675.11 N

Pr. 48" Storm Manhole #3
Rim Elev. 680.60
15" Inv. 675.44 E

12" Inv. 675.44 W
10" Inv. 675.64 S
8" Inv. 675.64 N

Area to CB B

Area to CB A

Area to MH3

Area to MH2

Area to MH1

Area to MH3

Pr. 233' of 10" Storm at 0.50%
Flow = 517 gpm

Capacity = 807 gpm

Pr. 25' of 12" Storm at 0.50%
Flow = 1098 gpm

Capacity = 1174 gpm

Pr. 94' of 8" Storm at 1.00%
Flow = 221 gpm

Capacity = 630 gpm

Pr. 115' of 15" Storm at 0.50%
Flow = 1836 gpm
Capacity = 2380 gpm

Pr. 260' of 8" Storm at 0.50%
Flow = 362 gpm
Capacity = 445 gpm

Pr. 87' of 15" Storm at 0.50%
Flow = 2198 gpm
Capacity = 2380 gpm

Pr. 150' of 8" Storm at 1.00%
Flow = 538 gpm
Capacity = 630 gpm

Provide Sanitary Cleanout

Provide Sanitary Cleanout

Provide Sanitary Cleanout

Provide Sanitary Cleanout
Connect Downspout to

New Storm Manhole

Connect Storm
to Downspouts (DS)

Connect Storm
to Downspouts (DS)

Connect Storm
to Downspouts (DS)

4" Sanitary Inv. =  674.50

Add Collar to raise Rim by 16"
(Field Verify)

E

A

T

W

LEGEND
Overhead Utility Lines

Underground Electric
Underground Telephone

Fence - Steel
Culvert
Index Contour - Existing
Intermediate Contour - Existing

Sanitary MH / Tank / Base
Catch Basin / Yard Drain
Water MH / Well
Hydrant
Utility Valve
Utility Meter
Utility Pole
Light Pole / Signal
Guy Wire
Electric Pedestal
Air Conditioner
Telephone Pedestal

Ex Spot Elevation

Post / Guard Post
Flag Pole
Deciduous Tree
Coniferous Tree
Bush / Hedge
Benchmark
Asphalt Pavement
Concrete Pavement
Gravel

Sanitary Sewer (Pipe Size)
Storm Sewer (Pipe Size)

Water Main (Pipe Size)
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Sewer and Water shall be constructed in accordance with the State of Wisconsin
Standard Specifications for Sewer and Water Construction, and all Special
Provisions of the Village of Hobart.

Contractor shall locate all buried facilities prior to excavating.  This plan may not
correctly or completely show all buried utilities.

The Contractor shall verify all staking and field layout against the plan and field
conditions prior to constructing the work and immediately notify the Engineer of
any discrepancies.

The Contractor shall comply with all conditions of the Erosion Control Plan and
the Storm Water discharge Permit.  All Erosion Control shall be done in
accordance with the Plan and Wisconsin DNR Technical Standards.

The outside services are shown to stop at a point 5 feet outside the foundation
wall.  The Contractor shall be responsible for coordination of continuation of the
services into the building to properly coincide with the interior plumbing plans,
and compliance with all plumbing permits.

The Contractor is responsible for compliance with Department of Safety &
Professional Services, Chapter SPS 382, for lateral construction and cleanout
locations.

The contractor shall coordinate with provider for electric, gas, and
telecommunication service connection and relocations.

Pipe lengths are measured to center of structure.  Endwalls are included in pipe
length.

Water Pipe shall be PVC C900 D(18), with minimum of 18 gauge, insulated
(blue), single-conductor copper tracer wire, or equivalent, per SPS 382.40 (8)(k).

Sanitary laterals shall be PVC Schedule 40, with minimum of 18 gauge, insulated
(green), single-conductor copper tracer wire, or equivalent, per SPS 382.30
(11)(h).

Storm Sewer Pipe shall be PVC SDR(35), Reinforced Concrete Class III, or
HDPE, AASHTO M 294, Type S with water tight joints, with minimum of 18
gauge, insulated (brown), single-conductor copper tracer wire, or equivalent, per
SPS 382.36 (7)(d)10.a.

40 0 40 80 120

EXISTING MANHOLE (MH E)

Field verify adjustment ring integrity,
replace adjustment rings with new
 concrete collar if required

Replace/Provide non-shrink grout
at pipe penetrations
(Existing 6" and New 2")

Elbow 6" and extend vertically to
within 5" +/- of casting,
support pipe to structure wall

Wye 2" discharge with underground
extension to gooseneck (primary)
and vertical extension with valve
into new 6" riser (backup).  Inspect pump
and assembly.

PAGE 15



Stabilize with DOT Class I, Type B
(DOT Section 628.2 & 628.3)
or Approved Equal Erosion Control Blanket

varies

5:1 Max.

Match Existing Grade

5:1 Max.

SWALE SECTION

2'
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676.50

675.50

2" Forcemain Discharge

30
"±

 C
ov

er 12
"

FORCEMAIN DISCHARGE PROFILE

Provide Stainless Steel Discharge

3" Breaker
Over Type HR Fabric

Provide Four 14" Drain Holes

PVC to SS Adapter Pipe Invert

3" Break over Type HR Fabric
or approved equal (12" Depth)

6"

4"

12
"Wye Fitting

Gravel

SANITARY CLEANOUT

Pipe Sleeve

Neenah Foundry Floor
Box Frame & Lid

2" Gap

Cleanout  Plug

30" Square Concrete
Pad By General Contractor

Down Spout

Elbow fitting

Building Wall

ROOF DRAIN CONNECTION
TO STORM SEWER

PVC

Fernco Boot
Connection or Equal

5'
-0

" M
in

.

See Plan For

Pipe Size

48"

STANDARD STORM MANHOLE

D
ep

th
(S

ee
 P

la
n)

3"

Monolithic Base

Neenah Foundry R-1710 with Type B Cover

Adjusting Rings
(3" Min., 12" Max.)

Precast Reinforced
Manhole Flat Top

Precast Barrel Section

Butyl Joint Sealant

MH Steps
16" OC
NF R-1080-C

12"

ASPHALT  PAVEMENT SECTION

Compacted Subgrade

Match Existing Stone Depth
Field Verify - 12-inch Minimum Thickness

Match Existing Asphalt Pavement
Field Verify - 3.5-inch Minimum Thickness

Edge of Pavement
as Shown on Plan

Topsoil

1:1 Min.

(CAN BE INSTALLED IN ANY INLET WITH OR WITHOUT A CURB BOX)

Side Flap (Typ.)
(See note #4)

12"
6"

4" x 6" Openings w/ Rounded Corners
Shall Be Heat Cut
(One Hole on Each of the Four Sides)

Use Rebar, Steel Pipe
or 2" x 4" For Removal

Interior Flap Stitching

Typr FF Geotextile Fabric
(Front, Back, and Bottom to be

a Single Piece of FF Fabric)

LengthWidth

NOTES:
1. Taper bottom of bag to maintain three inches of clearance between the

bag and the structure,  measured from the bottom of the overflow
openings to the structure wall.

2. Geotextile fabric, Type FF for flaps, top and bottom of outside of filter
bag. Front, back and bottom of filter bag being one piece.

3. Front lifting flap is to be used when removing and maintaining filter bag.
4. Side flaps shall be a maximum of two inches long. Fold the fabric over

and reinforce with multiple stitches.
5. Flap pockets shall be large enough to accept wood 2" x 4". The rebar,

steel pipe, or wood shall be installed in the rear flap and shall not block
the top half of the curb face opening.

MAINTENANCE NOTES:
1. When removing or maintaining inlet protection, care shall be taken so

that the sediment trapped in the fabric does not fall into the structure.
Material that has fallen into the inlet shall be immediately removed.

Taper Bottom of Bag to Maintain 3.0"
Separation Between the Bag and the
Structure at the Overflow Holes

Front Lifting Flap
(See Note #3)

Flap Pocket (See Inset #2)
(See Note #5)

Rebar (or Equivalent)
(See Note #5)

Flap Pocket
(See note #5)

See Inset #1 For Filter Dimensions

8"

4"

12"

10"

Interior Flap Stitching

12" Type FF Fabric Flaps
Inside All Four Sides
Stitched Only on Top Replaceable

Interior Filter

Stitched in All
Four Corners

Type DF or Type R
Geotextile Fabric

See Inset #1 For
Replaceable Interior Filter

INLET PROTECTION, TYPE D-M
DNR TECHNICAL STANDARD 1060

Inlet Specifications as Per the Plan
Dimension Length and Width to Match

Overflow Opening
(For Inlets w/ Curb Boxes)

B

A A

A

Points A Should be Higher Than Point B

PLAN

SIDE

FRONT

FLOW-LINE CROSS-SECTION

Place downstream structure such that point "B" is approximately
level with the lowest ground elevation of the upstream structure.

B Min. 6" Coarse Rock
Downstream SlopeMin. 3" Coarse

Rock Upstream

8" Min.

12" Min.

4" Trench

STONE DITCH CHECK
DNR TECHNICAL STANDARD 1062

PAGE 16
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1050 BROADWAY ST., WRIGHTSTOWN, WI 54180

STATUS:

PROJECT

SHEET ISSUE DATE:

© Alliance Construction & Design, Inc.
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BID PLAN

02-14-25

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT LOCATION

PROJECT ADDRESS
GREEN BAY, WI ZIP

SITE SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

CURRENT
REVISION

CURRENT
REVISION DATE

A050 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

GENERAL SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

CURRENT
REVISION

CURRENT
REVISION DATE

G000 TITLE SHEET

G100 LIFE SAFETY PLANS & CODE INFORMATION

STRUCTURAL SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

CURRENT
REVISION

CURRENT
REVISION DATE

S100 FOUNDATION PLAN

TRUE

HOBART ADDITIONHOBART ADDITION

ARCHITECTURAL SHEET INDEX
SHEET # SHEET NAME

CURRENT
REVISION

CURRENT
REVISION DATE

AD100 DEMO PLAN

A110 OVERALL FLOOR PLAN 1 Date 1

A111 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

A120 ROOF PLAN

A200 ELEVATIONS

A300 BUILDING SECTIONS 1 Date 1

A301 BUILDING SECTIONS

A500 DETAILS 1 Date 1

A620 WINDOW, DOOR, AND FINISH SCHEDULES

"THESE RENDERINGS ARE FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT MEANT TO BE AN EXACT DEPICTION OF THE RENDITION 
SHOWN.  ANY RELIANCE ON THESE RENDERINGS SHALL BE AT THE USER'S SOLE RISK.  ALLIANCE CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN, INC. IS NOT 

RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY RELIANCE OR MISUSE OF THESE RENDERINGS AND/OR DAMAGES, CLAIMS, LOSSES OR LIABILITY THAT MAY RESULT."

PHONE:

CELL:

EMAIL:

GENERAL CONTRACTOR

1050 BROADWAY ST.,
WRIGHTSTOWN, WI 54180

PROJECT MANAGER

ALLIANCE CONSTRUCTION & DESIGN

920-336-3400

###-###-####

---

PHONE:

CELL:

EMAIL:

ARCHITECT

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

CONTACT NAME

T.B.D.

###-###-####

###-###-####

---

PHONE:

CELL:

EMAIL:

PLUMBING CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

CONTACT NAME

T.B.D.

###-###-####

###-###-####

---

PHONE:

CELL:

EMAIL:

ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

CONTACT NAME

T.B.D.

###-###-####

###-###-####

---

PHONE:

CELL:

EMAIL:

MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

CONTACT NAME

T.B.D.

###-###-####

###-###-####

---

PHONE:

CELL:

EMAIL:

FIRE PROTECTION
CONTRACTOR

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

CONTACT NAME

T.B.D.

###-###-####

###-###-####

---

PHONE:

CELL:

EMAIL:

OWNER

ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP

CONTACT NAME

OWNER / CONTACT

###-###-####

###-###-####

---

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE
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OCCUPANCY KEY

B

S-1

201'-9"

10
0'

-0
"

EXIT

FE

EXIT EXIT
EXIT

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

E
X

IT

EXIT

EXIT

EX. UNHEATED
STORAGE

EX. HEATED
STORAGE

EX. BREAKRM

EX.OFF.

EX.OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. SHOW RM

EX.OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. LOUNGEEX. RR

EX. RR

EX. VEST.

PROPOSE EXIT A

EX. PLAN RM

EX. OFF.

EXIT

147' TO PROPOSE EXIT A

EX. STORAGE

2189 SF

EX. STORAGE
003

4891 SF
EX. STORAGE

EX. STORAGE

67' TO PROPOSE EXIT C93' TO EX. EXIT CC

PROPOSE EXIT C

EX. EXIT CC

2015 IBC 903.2.9 GROUP S-1.  AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.3 SHALL BE PROVIDED THROUGHOUT ALL 
BUILDINGS CONTAINING A GROUP S-1 OCCUPANCEY WHERE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS EXIST:

1. A GROUP S-1 FIRE AREA EXCEEDS 12,000 SQUARE FEET

EXISTING BUILDING 20,200 SQ FT + MEZZANINE 2,891 SQ FT= TOTAL 23,091 SQ FT
NON- SPRINKLERED TO BE SPRINKLERED

EXISTING BUILDING 15,000 SQ FT 
NON SPRINKLERED TO BE SPRINKLERED

PROPOSED BUILDING 16,800 SQ FT
SPRINKLERED

14301 SF

STORAGE
101A

B C

EXISTING PROPOSED 

EXISTING PROPOSED 

EXISTING PROPOSED 

EXISTING PROPOSED 

79'-11 1/2" 83'-3"

2015 IFC 3203.5 CLASS IV COMMODITIES.  CLASS IV COMMODITITES ARE CLASS I, II, OR III PRODUCTS CONTAINING GROUP A PLASTIC IN ORDINARY CORRUGATED CARTONS AND CLASS I, II, AND III PRODUCTS WITH 

GROUP A PLASTIC PACKAGING, WITH OR WITHOUT PALLETS. 

CONFIRM WHERE
EX. C.B. DRAINS 

2015 IBC 1104.4 MULTISTORY BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES
EXCEPTIONS: 1. AN ACCESSIBLE ROUTE IS NOT REQUIRED TO STORIES AND MEZZANINES THAT HAVE AN AGGREGATE AREA OF NOT MORE THAN 3,000 SQ FT AND ARE LOCATED ABOVE AND BELOW 

ACCESSIBLE LEVELS 

NOT PART IF SCOPE EXCEPT,
-(1) ADDED SERVICE DOOR FOR EGRESS

-ADDED WALL FOR CLEAR EGRESS
-REVISED EX. ENDWALL  WITH OPENINGS FOR  DOORS

-REMOVED EX. ROLL -UP DOOR
-REMOVED  EX. OH DOOR AND DOCK LEVERLER AND FILLED IN CONCRETE FLOOR

-ADDING BREAKAWAY CLIPS

NOT PART IF SCOPE EXCEPT,
-REVISED EX. ENDWALL
-REMOVED EX PORTION OF WALL, SERVICE DOOR, & OH DOOR
-REINSTALLED EX. OH DOOR TO EX EAST EXTERIOR WALL
-REMOVED EX DOCK LEVELER AND FILLED IN CONCRETE FLOOR
-ADDING BREAK AWAY CLIPS
-ADDED UNISEX BATHROOM

UNOCCUPIED
HEATED
PIT

3,209 SQ FT OF SOLID PILED X 13' HEIGHT
41,717 CUBIC FT 

FE

FE
FE

FE

FEFE

5'-0"
5'-0"

16
'-6

 3
/4

"

5'-0"

2015 IFC 3206.9.1.1 SPRINKLERED BUILDING.  AISLES IN SPRINKLERED BUILDING SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 44 INCHES WIDE.  AISLES SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN 96 INCHES WIDE IN HIGH-PILED STORAGE AREAS 
EXCEDDING 2,500 SQ FT IN AREA, THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO THE PUBLIC AND DESIGNATED TO CONTAIN HIGH- HAZARD COMMODITIES.  

24
'-0

 3
/4

"

2015 IBC 2902.3.2 LOCATION OF TOILET FACILITIES IN OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN MALLS.  IN OCCUPANCIES OTHER THAN COVERED AND OPEN MALL BUILDINGS, THE REQUIRED PUBLIC AND EMPLOYEE TOILET FACILITIES SHALL 
BE LOCATED NOT MORE THAN ONE STORY ABOVE OR BELOW THE SPACE REQUIRED TO BE PROVIDED WITH TOILET FACILITIES, AND THE PATH OF TRAVEL TO SUCH FACILITIES SHALL NOT EXCEED A DISTANCE OF 500 FEET

BUILDING C HAS A MOP SINK

PROPOSE EXIT B

PROPOSE EXIT D PROPOSE EXIT E PROPOSE EXIT F

EXIT

E
X

IT

EXIT

EXIT EXIT

97'-4"72'-0"

140' TO PROPOSE EXIT C

166' TO PROPOSE EXIT C

PIT
103

49 SF

UNISEX
102

STOR.

EX. OFF.
EX. CONF.

EX. HALL

LIFE SAFETY SYMBOLS

EXIT

EXIT LIGHT

FIRE EXTINGUISHER ON WALL BRACKET

FE

PATH OF EGRESS

3-HOUR FIRE RATING

FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN CABINET

FEC

GENERAL NOTES
1. PER IBC TABLE 906.3 (1), MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE 75'-0". 

2. PER IBC SECTION 1013, EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS 
CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100'-0" OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FROM 
THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

3. PER IBC SECTION 703.7, FIREWALLS, FIRE BARRIERS, FIRE PARTITIONS, SMOKE BARRIERS, AND 
SMOKE PARTITIONS OR ANY OTHER WALL REQUIRED TO HAVE PROTECTED OPENINGS OR 
PENETRATIONS SHALL BE EFFECTIVELY AND PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED IN THE FIELD WITH SIGNS OR 
STENCILING SPACED AND SIZED TO MEET CODE REQUIREMENTS.

4. REFER TO LIFE SAFETY PLAN FOR TRAVEL DISTANCES, COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL, EGRESS WIDTHS, 
ACCESSIBLE ROUTE, ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCES AND EXITS.

5. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN FOR DISTANCES TO PROPERTY LINES, STREETS, AND 
BUILDINGS ON SAME SITE.

6. EXIT DOORS w/ PANIC HARDWARE SHALL BE PROVIDED AT EACH ACCESSIBLE PATH EGRESS EXIT

7. REFER TO ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR EXIT SIGNAGE LOCATION AND TYPES

8. REFER TO ELECTRICAL CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR EMERGENCY LIGHTING LOCATIONS AND TYPES

9. REFER TO MEP CONSULTANT DRAWINGS FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT CONNECTIONS AND CONTROL 
PANEL LOCATIONS

EXIT DISTANCE

PLUMBING FIXTURES

OCCUPANCY

FIRE PROTECTION

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS

PROJECT LOCATION & ZONING

OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S) (CHAPTER 3)
GROUP S-1

OCCUPANCY SEPARATION (TABLE 508.4)
----

OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.1.2)
GROUP S-1 56 OCC. (16,674 SF. / 300 NSF.)
GROUP B-            + 1 OCC. (126 SF. / -- NSF.)
GROUP --- + --- OCC. (---- SF. / --- GSF.)
TOTAL = 57 OCC. (16,800SF.)

MEANS OF EGRESS (SECTION 1005.3)
• STAIRWAYS

MIN. REQ. = 16.8" (0.3 IN. PER OCCUPANT OR 44" MIN. PER SECTION 1011.2)
ACTUAL = 54"

• OTHER
MIN. REQ. = 11.2" (0.2 IN. PER OCCUPANT)
ACTUAL = 32"

EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2.2)  400 FT.
PER IFC 2015 3206.6.1.1.- EXIT DOORS SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH 100' OF THE EXT. WALLS IN HIGH PILED 
STORAGE AREAS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IIB

BUILDING AREA (TABLE 506.2)
• ALLOWABLE: 70,000 SQ. FT.
• ACTUAL: 16,800 SQ. FT.

BUILDING HEIGHT (TABLE 504.3)
• ALLOWABLE: 55 FT.
• ACTUAL: 18 FT.

BUILDING STORIES (TABLE 504.4)
• ALLOWABLE: 2 STORY 
• ACTUAL: 1 STORY 

AREA (A)- EXISTING BUILDING- (TABLE 506.2.1)  Aa = At + ( NS X If ) : 17,500 + (17,500 X .55)= 27,125      
        If = ((F/P) - .25) W/30 : (400/500)-.25) 30/30=.55  

              W=(L1 X W1)+(L2 X W2)+(L3 X W3)+(L4 X W4)/F 
       W=(150'X30')+(150'x30')+(100'x30)+(100'x0)/400

• ALLOWABLE (A): 27,125 SQ. FT. 
• ACTUAL (A): 15,000 SQ. FT.

AREA (B)-PROPOSED BUILDING- (TABLE 506.2.1)  Aa = At + ( NS X If ) : 70,000 + (17,500 X .23)= 74,025    
        If = ((F/P) - .25) W/30 : (336/536)-.25) 30/30=.23  

              W=(L1 X W1)+(L2 X W2)+(L3 X W3)+(L4 X W4)/F 
       W=(168'X30')+(168'x30')+(100'x0)+(100'x0)/336

• ALLOWABLE (A): 74,025 SQ. FT. 
• ACTUAL (A): 16,800 SQ. FT.
• 

AREA (C)-EXISTING BUILDING- (TABLE 506.2.1)  Aa = At + ( NS X If ) : 17,500 + (17,500 X .58)= 27,650      
        If = ((F/P) - .25) W/30 : (504/604)-.25) 30/30=.58  

              W=(L1 X W1)+(L2 X W2)+(L3 X W3)+(L4 X W4)/F 
       W=(202'X30')+(202'x30')+(100'x30)+(100'x0)/504

• ALLOWABLE (A): 27,650 SQ. FT. 
• ACTUAL (A): 23,091 SQ. FT.

ALTERATION LEVEL (2015 IEBC)
LEVEL 2 (REPLACE SERVICES DOORS FOR EGRESS)

VILLAGE of HOBART, BROWN COUNTY, WI

• CLIMATE ZONE: 6a
• PARCEL NUMBER: ---
• ZONING CLASSIFICATION: ---
• TOTAL LOT AREA: --- S.F. (--- ACRES)
• SETBACKS REQUIRED: FRONT: -- FT. SIDE: -- FT. REAR: -- FT.

• LEGAL DESCRIPTION: ---

SPRINKLER SYSTEM (CHAPTER 903.2)
SPRINKLERED PER NFPA-13-ESFR SPRINKLER SYSTEM OR PROVIDE SMOKE 
AND HEAT REMOVAL PLUS SPRINKLERED SYSTEM  

MAXIMUM FIRE AREA (CHAPTER 903.2)
12,000 SQ. FT. - PROVIDE A SPRINKLER

FIRE ALARM (CHAPTER 907.2)
• COVERAGE: COMPLETE/PARTIAL
• TYPE: AUTOMATIC DETECTION/MANUAL ALARM
• MONITORING TYPE: CENTRAL STATION / PROPRIETARY SUPERVISION / REMOTE SUPERVISION / 

PROTECTED PREMISES

REQUIRED

PROPOSED

MEN WOMEN

URINALS W/C W/C
LAV

BATHTUBS/
SHOWERS

DRINKING 
FOUNTAINS

OTHER

1

1

1

1

0

1

1

-

-

-

-

-  - S.S.

-  - S.S.

PROJECT INFORMATION/CODE SUMMARY

PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAMING

CONSTRUCTION TYPE --

REQUIRED (HOURS) PROVIDED (HOURS)

#

BUILDING ELEMENT

BEARING WALLS- FIREWALLS

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS (EXTERIOR)

FLOOR CONSTRUCTION

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

NONBEARING WALLS AND PARTITIONS (INTERIOR)

3

#

#

#

#

3

#

#

#

FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS

SEE TABLE 602

APPLICABLE CODES
• STATE OF WISCONSIN ENROLLED COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE VOLUME I&II
• WISCONSIN ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, SPS 361-366 (COMMERCIAL BUILDING CODE)
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) WITH AMENDMENTS
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE (IEBC) WITH AMENDMENTS
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE (IFC) WITH AMENDMENTS
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY CONVERSATION CODE (IECC) WITH AMENDMENTS
• WISCONSIN ELECTRICAL CODE (NFPA 70, 2017) WITH AMENDMENTS
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) WITH AMENDMENTS
• 2015 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) WITH AMENDMENTS
• 2009 ICC / ANSI A117.1 ACCESSIBLE AND USABLE BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES

DESCRIPTION OF WORK
EXAMPLE - THE PROJECT REPRESENTS THE NEW CONSTRUCTION OF A WAREHOUSE STORING BATT 
INSULATION.   

-

TABLE 601

MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED PLUMBING FIXTURES
TABLE 2902.1

EXISTING - - - - - - -  - S.S.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
• HVAC
• PLUMBING
• FIRE SPRINKLER
• FIRE ALARM
• PRE-ENGINEERED METAL BUILDING

COMMODODITY CLASSIFICATION                               
• BUILDING DESIGNED TO MEET CLASS IV COMMODITIES CODE REQUIREMENTS
• GENERAL FIRE PROTECTION & LIFE SAFETY TO MEET PROVISIONS IN IFC 2015 TABLE 3206.2
• MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OF IFC 2015 CHAPTER 32

PER IBC 2902/SPS 262.2902 (1) (A)2 - ALTERNATIVE WATER COOLERS WILL BE PROVIDED BY OWNER, SEE 
FLOOR PLAN FOR LOCATIONS

CONFIRM

A

F

2,891 SQ FT

EX. STOR.

EX. OPEN
AREA

EX. RR
EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. STAIR
EX. CONF.

C.2

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

CORR.

EX. STOR.
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BID PLAN

02-14-25

3/64" = 1'-0"
1

LIFE SAFETY PLAN @
MAIN LEVEL

T
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E

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

1" = 20'-0"
2

LIFE SAFETY PLAN @
EXISTING MEZZANINE

OCCUPANCY SCHEDULE
ROOM NO. NAME OCCUPANCY SQ. FT.

101 STORAGE S-1 14301 SF

102 UNISEX B 49 SF

103 PIT S-1 2126 SF

Grand total: 3 16475 SF
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REAR S.B.

20'-0"

S
ID

E
 S

.B
.

10
'-0

"

S
ID

E
 S

.B
.

10
'-0

"

FRONT S.B.

40'-0"

EXISTING BUILDING A
15,000 SQ FT

EXISTING BUILDING C
23,091 SQ FT

PROPOSED BUILDING B
16,800 SQ FT

13
9'

-9
 7

/8
"

63
'-4

 1
1/

16
"

44'-3 11/16"

14'-2 1/4"

26
'-0

"

PER EMAIL 3-12-25-  FROM JERRY LANCELLE -VILLAGE OF HOBART - FIRE CHIEF,
"ASPHALT ON SW CORNER OF THE BUILDING WILL HAVE TO HAVE MIN. OF 26'

WIDTH FOR THE ENTIRE RADIUS AND DRIVING LANE WIDTH ON THE WEST SIDE  
OF THE BUILDING"

(CONFIRM DIM)

2'-0" 2' WIDE ASPHALT ADDED 
FOR 26' TOTAL WIDTH 
FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT 
ACCESS

26'-0"

ADDED PDS SLATS TO EXISTING 
FENCE TO SCREEN NEW 
DUMPSTER LOCATION

NEW CONCRETE DUMPSTER 
LANDING PAD (VERIFY SIZE OF 
EXISTING)

GENERAL NOTES
1. PARKING COUNT:

2. VAN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL PROVIDED: ONE (1)

3. COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING DISCIPLINES AND ANY 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. COORDINATE DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS AND/OR DOWNSPOUT TIE-IN TO STORM SEWER.

5. ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS AND SCOPE OF WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED PRIOR TO START OF 
CONSTRUCTION.

6. LANDSCAPING SHALL MEET LOCAL MUNICIPALITY REQUIREMENTS.
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BID PLAN

02-14-25

1" = 40'-0"
2

SITE PLAN - PLAN NORTH

T
R

U
E

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

PARKING TO REMAIN AS IS

REMOVE EXISTING 
FENCE

NEW 10' CONCRETE APRON FROM EXISTING 
LOADING DOCK TO FRON TOF BUILDING

REPAIR FENCE AS NEED 
FOR NEW APRON TO BE 

INSTALLED

CONNECT EXISTING 
DOWNSPOUTS TO NEW 

DOWNSPOUT 
RECEIVERS

CONNECT EXISTING 
DOWNSPOUTS TO NEW 

DOWNSPOUT 
RECEIVERS

CONNECT 
DOWNSPOUTS TO NEW 

DOWNSPOUT 
RECEIVERS
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A200

3

A200

4

1

1

AA

B

C

D

E

FF

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

A.1

C.1

D.1

E.1

@ GRADE

@ 4' HEIGHT 
EXISTING 6X6 DOCK LEVELER

@ 2' HEIGHT 

10
'-0

" 
x 

9'
-0

" 
O

H
D

10
'-0

" 
x 

9'
-0

" 
O

H
D

14
'-0

" 
x 

14
'-0

" 
O

H
D

36
" 

X
 8

4"

12
'-0

" 
x 

14
'-0

" 
O

H
D

12
'-0

" 
x 

14
'-0

" 
O

H
D

12
'-0

" 
x 

14
'-0

" 
O

H
D

36
" 

X
 8

4"
36

" 
X

 8
4"

DEMO EXISTING STOOP

DEMO EXISTING STOOP

DEMO EXISTING STOOP

CONFIRM EXISTING SITE AND BUILDING CONDITIONS, WITH SITE DIMS

FILL IN AND PATCH FLOOR 
@ REMOVED DOCK LEVERER

EXISTING 6'X'6' DOCK LEVERER
WILL BE SALVAGED AND REINSTALLED
CONFIRM PIT DIMENSIONS

DEMO OH DOORS AND SERVICE DOORS WILL BE 
SALVAGE FOR FUTURE PHASES

EXISTING DOCK LEVERER AND EX. 8'X9' OH DOOR
WILL BE SALVAGED AND REINSTALLED

CONFIRM EX. PIT & EX. LEVERER, OH DOOR

DIMENSIONS
(FILL PIT AND PATCH FLOOR 

@ REMOVED LEVELER)

4' HEIGHT 
EXISTING 
DOCK LEVELER

DEMO EX. ENDWALL TO 12' A.F.F. ONLY
EX FOUNDATION WALL TO REMAIN AS IS

REMOVE EX. 8'X8' ROLL UP DOOR
SALVAGE FOR FUTURE PHASES 

SALVAGED EX. 14' X 14' OH DOOR 
WILL BE REINSTALLED @ THIS LOCATION OF EX. WALL
(@ HEADER PROVIDE C GIRT AND C @ JAMBS)

ALL DEMO DOORS WILL BE SALVAGE FOR USE OR USED FOR FUTURE PHASES

C.2

7

7

1.2

1.2

GENERAL NOTES
1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND EXISTING CONDITIONS PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. 

CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO 
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL EXISTING ITEMS TO REMAIN SHALL BE PROTECTED DURING DEMOLITION AND NEW 
CONSTRUCTION. 

3. AT EXISTING WALLS TO REMAIN, PATCH AND REPAIR REMAINING WALL TO MATCH EXISTING WALL 
TEXTURE. PREPARE WALL TO RECEIVE NEW FINISHES.

4. COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING DISCIPLINES AND ANY 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

7'
-2

"

1'-8" CUT BACK EX. WALL FOR 
DOOR CLEARANCES @ 
HANDLE SIDE
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DEMO PLAN
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BID PLAN

02-14-25

1" = 20'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR DEMO PLAN

PLAN KEYNOTES
NO. DESCRIPTION

T
R

U
E

KEYNOTES
NO. DESCRIPTION

PLAN NOTES - DEMO
NOTE NUMBER NOTE DESCRIPTION

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

3/4" = 1'-0"
2

DETAIL @ CUTTING BACK
EX. WALL FOR DOOR
CLEARANCES
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A200

3

A200

4

1

1

AA

B

C

DD

E

FF

150'-0"

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

24'-6" 33'-4" 23'-0" 33'-4" 33'-10"

10
0'

-0
"

16
'-8

"
16

'-8
"

16
'-8

"
30

'-0
"

20
'-0

"

A.1

C.1

D.1

E.1

14
'-0

"
25

'-0
"

22
'-0

"
25

'-0
"

14
'-0

"

EXISTING HEADERS 
WILL BE USED FOR OH

AND SERVICE DOOR @  PEMB 

101-13

101-12

101-8

101-9

9749 SF

EX. UNHEATED
STORAGE

020

5847 SF

EX. HEATED
STORAGE

021

EX. BREAKRM

EX.OFF.
EX.OFF. EX. RR

EX. LOUNGE

EX. OFF.

EX.OFF.

EX. SHOW RM

EX. VEST.

EX. PLAN RM

EX. OFF.

EX. RR
EX. OFF.

7353 SF

EX. STORAGE
001

2189 SF

EX. STORAGE
003

100 SF

EX. STORAGE
004

4891 SF

EX. STORAGE
002

1
" 

/ 
1

2
"

50
'-0

"

PROPOSEDEXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING

NOTE: BUILDING MAY HAVE 10" PURLINS -
CONFIRM W/ PEMB

INSTALL EXISTING 6'X6' DOCK LEVELER
MATCH EX. PIT TO PROPOSED PIT

7 5/8"36'-7 3/8"8"124'-2 1/8"8"5'-0"
7 5/8"

2 7/8"

1
" 

/ 
1

2
"

101-1 101-2 101-3 101-4 101-5 101-6 101-7

CANTILEVER 6" CONCRETE FLOOR
TO AVOID TRUCKS FROM CONTACTING
RAILING SYSTEM

A111
1

002-2

EX.
101-.1 103-5

101-10

10
0'

-0
"

PROPOSEDEXISTING PROPOSED EXISTING

EXISTING BUILDING A
15,000 SQ FT
UNSPRINKLERED TO BE SPRINKLERED

EXISTING BUILDING C
23,091 SQ FT
UNSPRINKLERED TO BE SPRINKLERED

PROPOSED BUILDING B
16,800 SQ FT
SPRINKLERED

167'-1 1/2"

CB

SALVAGE
AND REINSTALL
14' X14' OH DOOR

INSTALL EXISTING DOCK LEVELER, SIZE TBD
MATCH EX. PIT TO PROPOSED PIT

TIE IN EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS 
WITH NEW DOWNSPOUT DRAINS

8"
42

'-0
"

6'
-1

0"

21
'-7

 1
/4

"

003-1

M
IN

1'
-6

"

NOT PART IF SCOPE EXCEPT,
-(1) ADDED SERVICE DOOR FOR EGRESS

-ADDED WALL FOR CLEAR EGRESS
-REVISED EX. ENDWALL  WITH OPENINGS FOR  DOORS

-REMOVED EX. ROLL -UP DOOR
-REMOVED  EX. OH DOOR AND DOCK LEVERLER AND FILLED IN CONCRETE FLOOR

-ADDING BREAK AWAY CLIPS

NOT PART IF SCOPE EXCEPT,
-REVISED EX. ENDWALL
-REMOVED EX PORTION OF WALL, SERVICE DOOR, & OH DOOR
-REINSTALLED EX. OH DOOR TO EX EAST EXTERIOR WALL
-REMOVED EX DOCK LEVELER AND FILLED IN CONCRETE FLOOR
-ADDING BREAKAWAY CLIPS
-ADDED UNISEX BATHROOM

TRENCH DRAIN TRENCH DRAIN

10
'-8

"

4'-5" 75'-6 1/2" 83'-3" 8'-4"

HEATED
UNOCCUPIED
PIT

C.2C.2

9'
-2

"TRENCH DRAIN

10
'-6

"

EX.
020-1

103-3 103-4

103-6

50
'-0

"

CLEAR
5'-0" 50

'-0
"

50
'-0

"

49 SF

UNISEX
102FILL IN WITH CONCRETE

EX. DOCK LEVELER PIT

FILL IN WITH CONCRETE
EX. DOCK LEVELER PIT

102-1

4'
-1

1"

48
'-0

"

1'
-6

" 
M

IN

1'-2"18'-10"33'-10"33'-4"23'-0"33'-4"23'-4"1'-2"

EX.
103-2

EX.
103-1

1'-4"

10'-8"12'-8"17'-0"18'-0"15'-10"18'-0"15'-4"13'-2"9'-4"18'-6"15'-4"18'-0"10'-10"3'-9 1/2"

16'-7 3/8"

9'-0"
9'-0"

CB

EX. CONF.

EX. OFF.

EX. HALL

101-14

BLOCK FILL & PAINT 
ENTIRE BLOCK WALL

BLOCK FILL & PAINT 
ENTIRE BLOCK WALL

BLOCK FILL & PAINT 
ENTIRE BLOCK WALL

NEW 10' CONCRETE APRON NEW 10' CONCRETE APRON

CONCRETE PAN 
STEEL STAIRS

TEMPORARY WALL & DOOR 

CONCRETE PAN 
STEEL STAIRS

42" HIGH GUARD RAIL 
@ DOCK EDGE

5'-6"

2'-0"

1'-10"

2'-0"

2'-6"

7

7

1.2

1.2

2'-6"

2'-0"

1'-4"2'-0"

GENERAL NOTES
1. PER IBC TABLE 906.3 (1), MAXIMUM DISTANCE OF TRAVEL TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER TO BE 75'-0". 

2. PER IBC SECTION 1013, EXIT SIGN PLACEMENT SHALL BE SUCH THAT NO POINT IN AN EXIT ACCESS 
CORRIDOR OR EXIT PASSAGEWAY IS MORE THAN 100'-0" OR THE LISTED VIEWING DISTANCE FROM 
THE SIGN, WHICHEVER IS LESS, FROM THE NEAREST VISIBLE EXIT SIGN.

3. WALL DIMENSIONS ARE FROM FACE OF STUD / CORE MATERIAL.

4. COORDINATE ALL STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING DISCIPLINES AND ANY 
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS. CONFLICTS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

A

F

MEZZANINE IS 2,891 SQ FT

EX. STOR.

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. OPEN
AREA

EX. OFF.

EX. CONF.

EX. STAIR

EX. RR

C.2

EX. STOR.

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.

EX. OFF.
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BID PLAN

02-14-25

T
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1" = 20'-0"
1

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

1 Revision 1 Date 1

1" = 20'-0"
2

EXISTING MEZZANINE
HEIGHT
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1

1

AA

B

C

D

E

FF

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

A.1

C.1

D.1

E.1

101-1 101-2 101-3 101-4 101-5 101-6 101-7
103-5

EX.
101-.1

101-12

002-2
101-10

101-9

14301 SF

STORAGE
101

2189 SF

EX. STORAGE
003

5847 SF

EX. HEATED
STORAGE

021

20'-0"33'-10"33'-4"23'-0"33'-4"24'-6"

101-13

101-8

42
'-0

"
7'

-6
"

1
" 

/ 
1

2
"

1
" 

/ 
1

2
"

0"

M8

PE8.M

M8

10
0'

-0
"

0"

3 
1/

4"
99

'-5
 1

/2
"

3 
1/

4"

M8

8'-11 5/8"159'-8"3'-6 1/2"

11
'-9

 1
/4

"
12

'-5
 3

/4
"

75
'-9

"

9'-8"3'-0"17'-0"18'-0"15'-10"18'-0"15'-4"13'-2"9'-4"18'-6"15'-4"18'-0"10'-10"3'-9 1/2"

7 5/8"

2 7/8"

20'-0"33'-10"33'-4"23'-0"33'-4"24'-6"

36'-7 3/8"8"124'-2 1/8"8"5'-0"

8"
10

'-0
"

48
'-0

"
8"

15
'-4

 3
/4

"
42

'-5
 3

/4
"

10
'-6

"

C.2C.2

M8

B6.1

B6.1

003-1

B6.1

6"

EX.
103-1

EX.
103-2

103-6

83'-3"76'-5"

101-11

EX.
020-1

103-3 103-4

2

A500
2

A500

3

A500

3

A500

3

A500

21
'-7

 1
/4

"

7 
5/

8"
49

'-2
 3

/8
"

8"

50
'-0

"
50

'-0
"

6"
8'

-1
0"

6"
4'

-6
"

B6.2P

B3.1

B6.2P

B3.2

49 SF

UNISEX
102

4'
-1

1"

M
IN

1'
-6

 1
/2

"

M
IN

38
'-2

 3
/4

"
1'

-6
"

11'-0"9'-0"9'-0"7'-7 3/8"

9'-8" 10'-8"

18'-2"7'-5 3/8"

2126 SF

PIT
103

101-14

B3.2

102-1

5'-8"
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REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN

WALL SCHEDULE
MARK WALL TYPE INTERIOR FINISH VAPOR BARRIER CAVITY INSULATION STRUCTURE EXTERIOR SUBSTRATE WEATHER BARRIER

CONTINUOUS
INSULATION EXTERIOR FINISH

TOTAL
WIDTH STC

FIRE RATING

REMARKSHR. UL

B3.2 INT. WALL - 3 5/8" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP BOTH SIDES SHEATHING -
GYPSUM BOARD 5/8"

N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 362 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A SHEATHING - FIRE
TREATED PW

0' - 4 7/8" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

B6.1 INT. FUR. WALL - 6" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP ONE SIDE N/A N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 600 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A SHEATHING - GYPSUM
BOARD 5/8"

0' - 6 5/8" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

B6.2 INT. WALL - 6" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP BOTH SIDES METAL LINER PANEL N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 600 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A METAL LINER PANEL 0' - 7 1/4" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

B6.2P INT. WALL - 6" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP BOTH SIDES SHEATHING -
GYPSUM BOARD 5/8"

N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 600 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A SHEATHING - FIRE
TREATED PW

0' - 7 1/4" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

C6 STOOP WALL - 6" CONC. W/ (1) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 6" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8 FOUNDATION WALL - 8" CONC. W/ (2) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 8" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8.0 FOUNDATION WALL - 8" CONC. W/#4 REBAR 12" O.C. N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 8" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8.00 FOUNDATION WALL - 8" CONC. W/  #4 REBAR 9" O.C. VERT, #5 @ 12" O.C. HORIZ N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 8" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8.I FOUNDATION WALL W/ INSULATION - 8" CONC. W/ (2) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A INSULATION - 2" RIGID N/A 0' - 10" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C12 FOUNDATION WALL - 12" CONC. W/ (2) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 1' - 0" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

M8 MASONRY WALL - 8" CMU N/A N/A N/A CMU - 8" N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 7 5/8" 3HR <varies> VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.- REFER TO A500 FOR UL DESIGN

PE8.M PEMB - METAL PANEL OVER 8" GIRT N/A N/A INSULATION - SIMPLE SAVER PEMB STEEL - 8" N/A N/A N/A METAL PANEL 0' - 9 1/2" PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING BY OTHER, SEE MANUF. SPECS

NEW 10' CONCRETE APRON
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GENERAL NOTES
1. FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. CONFLICTS SHALL BE 

BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. ROOFING SUPPLIER, MANUFACTURER, AND INSTALLER SHALL REVIEW AND PROVIDE ANY 
RECOMMENDED CHANGES.  

3. COORDINATE ALL MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING PENETRATIONS AND EQUIPMENT.

4. PROVIDE CRICKETS WHERE REQUIRED AND AT ALL SCUPPERS, MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT CURBS, 
ROOF HATCH CURBS, ETC. TO PROVIDE PROPER DRAINAGE AND ENSURE A WATER TIGHT SYSTEM 
WITH WHICH WATER IS NOT RETAINED ON ROOF.

5. CRICKETS SHALL SLOPE A MINIMUM OF 1/4" PER FOOT.

6. PROVIDE CURBS AND FLASHING AT ANY EQUIPMENT NOT PROVIDED WITH PRE-MANUFACTURED 
CURBS.

7. ALL MATERIALS AND INSTALLATIONS SHALL BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S 
RECOMMENDATIONS.

8. PROVIDE FLASHING PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS AT ALL PENETRATIONS.

9. ALL SCUPPERS SHALL BE FABRICATED WITH FOUR FULL SIDES WITH FLANGES THROUGH THE 
THICKNESS OF THE WALL.

10. ASPHALT SHINGLED ROOF WILL HAVE A CALIFORNIA VALLEY
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ROOF PLAN

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

PAGE 23



FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

EX. EAVE HEIGHT- NORTH-
CONFIRM

116' - 0"

123456

EX. EAVE HEIGHT - SOUTH-
CONFIRM

117' - 4"

EX.
020-1 103-4 103-3 101-7 101-6 101-5 101-4 101-3 101-2 101-1

103-5
EX.

101-.1

7 1.2

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

EX. EAVE HEIGHT- NORTH-
CONFIRM

116' - 0"

1 2 3 4 5 6

EX. EAVE HEIGHT - SOUTH-
CONFIRM

117' - 4"

002-2
101-11 101-10

71.2
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1/8" = 1'-0"
3

EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"
4

WEST ELEVATION

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE
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FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

EX. EAVE HEIGHT- NORTH-
CONFIRM

116' - 0"

AF

4'
-0

"

47'-3 3/4"

96' - 0"

1" / 12"1" / 12"

MATCH EXISTING ROOF PITCH

1" / 12"

12' HEIGHT - 8" SPLIT FACED CMU PUSH 
WALL FILLED WITH FOAM IN PLACE - TOP 
COURSE TO BE SMOOTH

C.2

40'-10"59'-2"

50'-0"50'-0"

C8.I

OPENING
M8

PE8.M

BLOCK FILL & PAINT INTERIOR 
OF BLOCK FIRE WALL

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

EX. EAVE HEIGHT- NORTH-
CONFIRM

116' - 0"

AF

1" / 12"

49'-6" 8"

49'-6"

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF (FILLED CAVITY / LONG TAB BANDED INSULATION SYSTEM - FACED 
R-25 PLUS UNFACED R-19 WITH THERMAL BLOCKS AND STANDING SEAM ROOF U-FACTOR .029)

-26 GAUGE UNINSULATED STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF W/ PURLINS W/ THERMAL BLOCKS
-4" CONTINOUS SIMPLE SAVER ROOF INSULATION
-10" CAVITY SIMPLE SAVER ROOF INSULATION (32' BAYS)
-WMP10 FABRIC @ INTERIOR (WHITE) (VAPOR RETARDER)

SEMI CONCEALED VERTICAL METAL SIDING (SINGLE LAYER, FILLED CAVITY FIBERGLASS 
SYSTEM - R-30 WITH 1/8" FOAM THERMAL BREAK STRIP U-FACTOR .052)

-26 GAUGE UNINSULATED VERTICAL METAL SIDING W/ QUIK STOP THERMAL BREAK TAPE
-8" GIRTS W/ FAST R WALL INSULATION HANGER
-UVMAX COATED GALVANIZED STEEL STRAP @ INTERIOR
-WMP10 FABRIC @ INTERIOR (WHITE) (VAPOR RETARDER)

MATCH EXISTING ROOF PITCH
1" / 12"

C.2

40'-10"59'-2"

100' - 0" 100' - 0"

A500
5

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

EX. EAVE HEIGHT- NORTH-
CONFIRM

116' - 0"

1 2 3 4 5 6

8"
124'-2 1/8" 8" 36'-7 3/8" 7 5/8"

8"

5'-0"

CONFIRM GAP
2 1/2"

3'
-7

"
0"

4'
-0

"

EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL TO REMAIN AS IS

M8

M8

NO STRUCTURE WILL GO THROUGH FIREWALLS

EXISTING WALL GIRTS ARE SUPPORTED BY EXISTING MAIN FRAME

C8.00

T.O.F. 95' - 6"

F-2
55" X 12"

EXISTING PURLINS AND ROOF
SUPPORTED BY EXISTING END WALL

EXISTING WALL GIRTS ARE 
SUPPORTED BY EXISTING END WALL

B6.1

OWNER WILL PROVIDE METAL LINER PANEL 

T.O.F. 99' - 4"

F-3
24" X 12"

8"

FLASHING ROOF
CONNECTIONS

#4 @ 24" O.C.
DOWEL

BLOCK FILL & PAINT INTERIOR OF BLOCK FIRE WALL

BLOCK FILL & PAINT INTERIOR OF BLOCK FIRE WALL

FLASHING ROOF
CONNECTIONS

71.2

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

EX. EAVE HEIGHT- NORTH-
CONFIRM

116' - 0"

A B C D E FA.1 C.1 D.1 E.1C.2

12
'-0

"

3'
-7

" 6"

101-12

101-13

003-112'X12' 
OPENING

NOTE: ONLY BREAK AWAY CONNECTIONS @ FIREWALL

50'-0" 50'-0"

PE8.M

M8

PE8.M

12' HEIGHT - 8" CMU PUSH WALL
FILLED WITH FOAM IN PLACE

BLOCK FILL & PAINT INTERIOR 
OF BLOCK FIRE WALL
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# STAGE DATE

1 Revision 1 Date 1

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

SECTION @ 4' DEEP
LOADING DOCK

1/8" = 1'-0"
2

SECTION @ 2' DEEP
LOADING DOCK

1/8" = 1'-0"
3

LONGITUDINAL SECTION

1/8" = 1'-0"
4

SECTION @ FIREWALL @
GRID 1
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FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

EX. EAVE HEIGHT- NORTH-
CONFIRM

116' - 0"

AF C.2

101-8

101-9

12'X12' 
OPENING

12
'-0

"

M8

PE8.M

PE8.M

C8.I C8.I

40'-10"59'-2"
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1

SECTION @ FIREWALL @
GRID
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1. CONCRETE BLOCKS:

2. MORTAR:

3. PORTLAND CEMENT 
STUCCO OR GYPSUM 
PLASTER:

4. LOOSE MASONRY FILL

5. FOAMED PLASTIC

VARIOUS DESIGNS.  CLASSIFICATION C-3 (3 HR)

BLOCKS LAID IN FULL BED OF MORTAR, NOM. 3/8IN. THICK, OF NOT LESS THAN 
2-1/4 AND NOT MORE THAN 3-1/2 PARTS OF CLEAN SHARP SAND TO 1 PART 
PORTLAND CEMENT (PROPORTIONED BY VOLUME) AND NOT MORE THAN 50 
PERCENT HYDRATED LIME ( BY CEMENT VOLUME).  VERTICAL JOINTS 
STAGGERED. 

IF USED, ADD 1/2 HR. TO CLASSIFICATION.  ATTACHED TO CONCRETE BLOCKS. 

IF ALL CORE SPACES ARE FILLED WITH LOOSE DRY EXPANDED SLAG, 
EXPANDED CLAY OR SHALE (ROTARY KILN PROCESS), WATER REPELLANT 
VERMICULITE MASONRY FILL INSULATION, OR SILICONE TREATED PERLITE 
LOOSE FILL INSULATION ADD 1 HR TO CLASSIFICATION

(OPTIONAL- NOT SHOWN) 1-1/2 IN THICK MAX, 4 FT WIDE SHEATHING 
ATTACHED TO CONCRETE BLOCKS (ITEM 1)  CELOTEX CORP.- TYPE THERMAX

1 2

3

4

FIRE RATING: 3 HOUR - BEARING / NON BEARING
STC: -
SOUND TEST: -
SYSTEM THICKNESS: MIN. 7 5/8"

UL DESIGN NO. U904

ASSEMBLY OPTIONS:

8"

GROUT SOLID
(3) COURSES

(2) #5 BOND BEAM

GROUT SOLID
TO FOUNDATION

GROUT SOLID
(3) COURSES

(2) #5 BOND BEAM

DOOR OPENING

SECTION

ELEVATION

GROUT SOLID
(1) COURSE

(2) #5 BOND BEAM

GROUT SOLID
(1) COURSE

(2) #5 BOND BEAM

DOOR OPENING

SECTION

ELEVATION

FINISHED FLOOR
100' - 0"

6"

6" CONCRETE
#4 @ 12" O.C. 
6 IN SLAB TO CANTILEVER, 12' DEEP IN FLOOR
6 IN OVER WALL

8"

1'
-0

"

2'-6"

3'
-2

"

#4 @ 12" O.C.

42" RAILING
WITH CHAIN GATES

#4 @ 12" O.C.

1'-2"

#4 @ 12" O.C.

#5 @ 12" O.C.

4 #4

3"

3" 3"

3"

C8.0

T.O.F. 96' - 10"

F-20
30"X12"

2'
-2

"
1'

-0
"

3" X 3" ANGLE BY DOCK 
SUPPLIER

8" BUMPER ENTIRE 
LENGTH OF DOCK - BY 

DOCK SUPPLIER
FINISHED FLOOR

100' - 0"

TOP OF FTG.
96' - 0"

4'-7"

1'
-0

"

2'-6" 8" 1'-5"

C8.00

6"

6"

4'
-6

"

T.O.F. 95' - 6"

F-2
55" X 12"

#4 @ 9" O.C. VERT.

#5 @ 12" O.C. HORIZ.

#4 DOWELS @ 16" O.C.

#4 @ 9" O.C.

#4 @ 9" O.C.

8"

2'-0"

1'
-7

 1
/2

"

1'
-0

"
1'

-8
"

FINISHED FLOOR

100'-0"

CONC. PIT HEIGHT

96'-0"

TOP OF FOOTING

92'-0"

VERIFY DEPTH W/ SUPPLIER

6" CONCRETE SLAB W/ 6 X 6 #8 
W.W.M. THROUGHOUT

#4 REBAR @ 12" O.C. EACH WAY

COMPACTED FILL

(2) LAYERS 2" E.P.S. INSULATION
(FULL HEIGHT)

#4 DOWELS @ 18" O.C.

#5 REBAR CONTINUOUS LONG & #5 
SHORT @ 18" O.C.

#4 REBAR DOWELS @ 12" 
O.C. EACH WAY

#4 REBAR 12" O.C.  
HORIZONTAL & 18" O.C. 

VERTICAL

REINFORCED CONCRETE 
FOOTING

6" CONCRETE SLAB w/ #4 
REBAR @ 24" O.C. E.W.

MIN.

6"
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BID PLAN

03/06/2025

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

1 Revision 1 Date 1

1" = 1'-0"
1

U 904
3/4" = 1'-0"

2

DETAIL @ HEAD OF CMU
WALL -12' WIDE

3/4" = 1'-0"
3

DETAIL @ HEADER OF
CMU WALL- 3' WIDE DOOR

3/4" = 1'-0"
5

SECTION @ 2' LOADING
DOCK, TYP

3/4" = 1'-0"
6

SECTION BETWEEN 2' AND
4' LOADING DOCKS1/2" = 1'-0"

7

TYPICAL LOADING DOCK
DETAIL

REMOVED #4 DETAIL @ WATER STORAGE
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PLAN VIEW ELEVATION VIEW

DRYWALL FRAME

H.M. / MASONRY FRAME

DOOR TYPE LEGEND

SINGLE LEAF HOLLOW METAL SLAB

TYPE A
PLAN VIEW ELEVATION VIEW

ROLLING DOOR TYPE LEGEND

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

TYPE OHD-1
INSULATED METAL PANEL

TYPE RUD-1
ROLL-UP STEEL

1. EXISTING BUILDINGS: 
• VERIFY THAT NEW HARDWARE HAS THE CAPACITY TO BE KEYED w/ EXISTING.

2. NEW BUILDINGS:
• PROVIDE HARDWARE THAT CAN BE KEYED USING SCHLAGE KEYING HARDWARE.

3. WOOD DOORS SHALL BE PLAIN SLICED BIRCH, PREFINISHED AS SELECTED BY OWNER.

4. PROVIDE PANIC HARDWARE AS NOTED ON PLAN

5. PROVIDE FIRE PROTECTION AS NOTED PER PLAN

6. PROVIDE ALUM. THRESHOLD AS NOTED  PER PLAN

7. ALL DOOR GLAZING SHALL BE TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS AND PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED BY THE 
MANUFACTURER.

8. FIRE DOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE LABELED BY CODE COMPLIANT APPROVED LISTED AGENCY.

9. FIRE DOOR SHALL BE SELF-CLOSING OR AUTOMATIC-CLOSING IN ACCORDANCE WITH CODE.

10. LOCK & LATCH SETS SHALL HAVE LEVER DEVICES FOR USE BY THOSE w/ DISABILITIES.

11. HAND ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE TO BE CENTERED @ 30" TO 44" ABOVE F.F. & BE 
OPENED WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER TYPE HARDWARE.

12. MAXIMUM EFFORT TO OPERATE SHALL NOT EXCEED 8.5 POUNDS FOR EXTERIOR DOORS & 5 POUNDS 
FOR INTERIOR DOORS.

13. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS SHALL HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE.

14. ALL REQUIRED EGRESS DOORS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF 32" CLEAR OPENING w/ DOOR @ 90° TO 
THE CLOSED POSITION.

15. THE MAXIMUM HEIGHT OF THE THRESHOLD TO BE 1/2", MAXIMUM VERTICAL CHANGE @ EDGE IS 1/4" 
WITH A MAXIMUM BEVEL OF 45°

16. IF A DOOR HAS A CLOSER, THEN THE SWEEP PERIOD OF THE CLOSER SHALL BE ADJUSTED SO THAT 
FROM AN OPEN POSITION OF 70° THE DOOR WILL TAKE AT LEAST 3 SECONDS TO MOVE TO A POINT 
3" (75 MM) FROM THE LATCH, MEASURED TO THE LEADING EDGE OF THE DOOR.

17. VERIFY ALL DOOR OPENINGS BEFORE FABRICATION.

18. EXISTING EGRESS DOORS SHALL RECEIVE NEW PANIC HARDWARE AS REQUIRED.   

GENERAL NOTES
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WINDOW, DOOR, AND
FINISH SCHEDULES
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BID PLAN

02/20/2025

DOOR SCHEDULE

NO. FROM ROOM TO ROOM

DOOR FRAME

FIRE RATING
PANIC

HARDWARE THRESHOLD
HARDWARE

GROUP REMARKSWIDTH HEIGHT THICKNESS MATERIAL FINISH
ELEVATION

TYPE MATERIAL FINISH
WALL

THICKNESS

002-2 EX. STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT A TYPE A

003-1 EX. STORAGE STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT 0' - 7 5/8" Yes - 3 B TYPE A W/ MASONRY FRAME

101-1 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

101-2 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

101-3 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

101-4 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

101-5 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

101-6 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

101-7 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

101-8 STORAGE EX. UNHEATED
STORAGE

0' - 0" 0' - 0" ALUM PT HM PT Yes - 3 HOUR G RUD-1 W/ MASONRY FRAME

101-9 STORAGE EX. UNHEATED
STORAGE

3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT 0' - 7 5/8" Yes - 3 HOUR B TYPE A W/ MASONRY FRAME

101-10 STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT A TYPE A

101-11 STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT A TYPE A

101-12 EX. STORAGE STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT 0' - 7 5/8" Yes - 3 B TYPE A W/ MASONRY FRAME

101-13 EX. STORAGE STORAGE 0' - 0" 0' - 0" ALUM PT HM PT Yes - 3 G RUD-1 W/ MASONRY FRAME

101-14 STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT A TYPE A

101-16 EX. HALL EX. OFF. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 1/4" (none)

101-17 EX. HALL EX. CONF. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 1/4" (none)

101-18 EX. SHOW RM EX. HALL 0' - 0" 0' - 0" (none)

101-19 EX. STOR. EX. CONF. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 1/4" (none)

101-20 EX. OPEN     AREA 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 4 7/8" (none)

101-21 CORR. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 1/4" (none)

101-23 CORR. EX. OFF. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 4 7/8" (none)

101-24 EX. OFF. CORR. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 4 7/8" (none)

101-25 CORR. EX. OFF. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 4 7/8" (none)

101-26 CORR. EX. STOR. 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 4 7/8" (none)

101-28 EX. HEATED STORAGE EX. UNHEATED
STORAGE

3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 1/4" (none)

101-29 12' - 0" 12' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 1/4" (none)

102-1 EX. UNHEATED
STORAGE

UNISEX 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT 0' - 4 7/8" C TYPE A

102-2 EX. STORAGE STORAGE 0' - 0" 0' - 0" (none)

102-3 EX. STORAGE STORAGE 0' - 0" 0' - 0" (none)

103-3 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

103-4 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" ALUM PT HM PT 0' - 9 1/2" G OHD-1

103-5 EX. UNHEATED
STORAGE

3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT A TYPE A

103-6 STORAGE PIT 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" HM PT HM PT B TYPE A

EX. 020-1 14' - 0" 14' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 9 1/2" G CONFIRM SALVAGE AND INSTALLED EXISTING DOOR

EX. 101-.1 STORAGE 3' - 0" 7' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" A CONFIRM SALVAGE AND INSTALLED EXISTING DOOR

EX. 103-1 PIT STORAGE 10' - 0" 9' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 5/8" G CONFIRM SALVAGE AND INSTALLED EXISTING DOOR

EX. 103-2 STORAGE PIT 10' - 0" 9' - 0" 0' - 1 3/4" 0' - 7 5/8" G CONFIRM SALVAGE AND INSTALLED EXISTING DOOR

DOOR HARDWARE
HARDWARE

GROUP HINGES HANDLE-LOCKSET SECURITY / CONTROLS WALL STOP SEAL / SWEEP / SILENCER
FLUSH
BOLT CLOSER

A (3) BALL BEARING HINGES (1) STANDARD DUTY ENTRY LOCK SET - (1) BASE MOUNTED WALL STOP FULL WEATHER SEAL N/A

B (3) BALL BEARING HINGES (1) STANDARD DUTY PASSAGE LOCK SET - (1) BASE MOUNTED WALL STOP (3) BUTTON SILENCERS N/A

C (3) BALL BEARING HINGES (1) STANDARD DUTY PRIVACY LOCK SET - (1) BASE MOUNTED WALL STOP (3) BUTTON SILENCERS HEAVY DUTY CLOSER

D (3) BALL BEARING HINGES (1) STANDARD DUTY ENTRY LOCK SET w/ DEADBOLT STRIKE GAURD PLATE (1) FLOOR MOUNTED WALL STOP FULL WEATHER SEAL HEAVY DUTY CLOSER

E (3) BALL BEARING HINGES (1) STANDARD DUTY ENTRY LOCK SET w/ DEADBOLT STRIKE GAURD PLATE (2) BASE MOUNTED WALL STOP FULL WEATHER SEAL w/ EXTERIOR SEAL @ CENTER Yes N/A

F (6) BALL BEARING HINGES (1) STANDARD DUTY FRENCH DOOR PRIVACY LOCKSET - (2) BASE MOUNTED WALL STOP (6) BUTTON SILENCERS Yes N/A

G N/A O.H.D. CONTROLER N/A EXTERIOR WEATHER SEAL & ASTRAGLE AUTOMATIC O.H.D. OPENER

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

ROOM FINISH SCHEDULE
NO. NAME S.F. FLOOR BASE

NORTH WALL EAST WALL SOUTH WALL WEST WALL CEILING

REMARKSMAT. FIN. INSUL. MAT. FIN. INSUL. MAT. FIN. INSUL. MAT. FIN. INSUL. FIN. HEIGHT INSUL.

101 STORAGE 14301 SF SEALED CONCRETE N/A CMU BLOCK FILL / PAINT BLOCK FOAM PEMB 8" WHITE LINER / EXPOSED
INSUL BARRIER

PEMB INSULATION CMU / LINER PANEL FULL HGT LINER / BLOCK
FILL & PAINT

BATT INSUL / BLOCK FOAM CMU 8' / PEMB BLOCK FILL & PAINT / PEMB
INSUL BARRIER

PEMB INSULATION PEMB INSULATION BARRIER PEMB INSULATION

102 UNISEX 49 SF SEALED CONCRETE N/A FRP PREFINISHED BATT FRP PREFINISHED BATT FRP PREFINISHED BATT FRP PREFINISHED BATT WHITE LINER PANEL BATT SHOP SIDE OF WALLS TO BE FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD

103 PIT 2126 SF SEALED CONCRETE N/A STEEL STUD WALL / LINER
PANEL

PREFINISHED BATT 8' LINER PANEL PREFINISHED PEMB INSULATION CMU BLOCK FILL & PAINT BLOCK FOAM FULL HGT LINER PANEL PREFINISHED BATT PEMB INSULATION BARRIER PEMB INSULATION

121 STOR. 275 SF

122 CORR. 83 SF
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6" CONCRETE DOCK 
#4 FIBER MESH

6" CONCRETE SLAB  
FIBER MESH

FINISH FLOOR 100'-0"

6" CONCRETE DOCK 
#4 /YD3 FIBER MESH

4500 PSI
NO FLYASH

42
'-8

"

5'
-0

"

33'-10"33'-4"23'-0"33'-4"24'-6"

2

S100 2

S100

2

S100
2

S1005'-0"2'-8"

ADDITIONAL STOOP 
@  EX. STORAGE 002,
REFER TO OVERALL FLOOR PLAN

CONFIRM  EX. DOCK LEVELERS  PIT DIMENSIONS, 
PER MANUFACTURER

SEE DETAIL 7/A500

5'
-0

"

1'-2"18'-10"33'-10"33'-4"23'-0"33'-4"23'-4"1'-2"

T.O.F. 96' - 10"

F-20
30"X12"

T.O.F. 96' - 10"

F-20
30"X12"

T.O.F. 95' - 6"

F-2
55" X 12"

1'
-8

"

10
0'

-0
"

C8

T.O.F. 99' - 4"

F-3
24" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-1
16"X8"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-1
16"X8"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-5
78" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-5
78" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-5
78" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-1
16"X8"

C6

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24" T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-1
16"X8"

8"
98

'-8
"

8"

5'-0"

C6

3'
-4

"

FINISH FLOOR 100'-0"

10
0'

-0
"

3

S100

8"

C8.I

C6C6

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-1
16"X8"

10
'-8

 1
/4

"
47

'-3
 3

/4
"

C.2

TRENCH DRAINTRENCH DRAIN

TRENCH DRAIN

CB

96' - 0"

CONFIRM PEMB PER MANUFACTURER SHOPS

T.O. WALL  99'-6"

T.O. WALL  100'-0" 

DROP DOWN WALL 

DROP DOWN DROP DOWN

T.O. WALL  100'-0"

6"

6" CONCRETE FLOOR
TO CANTILEVER BY 6"

FILL IN
EX. DOCK
LEVELER

4'-0"6"78'-4 7/8"5'-0"73'-7 3/4"6"4'-0"6"

E
X

IS
T
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2

S100

50
'-0

"
50

'-0
"

C8.I

6 1/2"

BOLLARD, TYP
REFER TO 3/S100 KNOCK DOWN FOR 

EX. OH DOOR

12
'-0

"

#4 @ 12IN ON CENTER
6 IN SLAB TO 
CANTILEVER
6 IN OVER WALL

C8.0

EX. 6X6 
DOCK 
LEVELER

EX. DOCK 
LEVELER
TBD

SIM

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-1
16"X8"

7

A500

CB

40" X 8"
K.O.

40" X 8"
K.O.

40" X 8"
K.O.

14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.14' X 8" K.O.

40" X 8"
K.O.

40" X 8"
K.O.

40" X 8"
K.O.

40" X 8"
K.O.

TOP OF WALL @ 
99'-0" A.F.F.

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 99' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 99' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 99' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 99' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 99' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

9'
-6

"

2'-0"

T.O.F. 99' - 4"

F-3
24" X 12"

7

7

1.2

1.2

T.O.F. 99' - 4"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 99' - 4"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.P. 100' - 0"

P-1
24"X24"

T.O.F. 96' - 0"

F-4
54" X 54" X 12"

GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL CONC. SHALL BE PLACED IN ACCORDANCE w/ CURRENT PUBLICATIONS OF THE PORTLAND 

CEMENT ASSOCIATION.

2. BEND ALL REINFORCING RODS AROUND ALL CORNERS AND INTO ALL INTERSECTING WALLS.

3. COORDINATE w/ ALL OTHER TRADES FOR THE INSTALLATION OF ALL ANCHORS, SLEEVES, HANGERS, 
INSERTS OPENINGS & ETC.

4. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ATSM-615 GRADE 60.

5. FABRICATION SHALL BE WITHIN CURRENT SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE.

6. COORDINATE w/ ALL OTHER TRADES LOCATIONS & SIZE OF ALL OPENINGS IN FLOORS, WALLS, 
CEILINGS, & ROOF, FOR MECH. EQUIP. & ETC.

7. STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE ATSM DES. A36 INACCORDANCE w/ SPECIFICATIONS OF THE AMERICAN 
INSTITUTE OF STEEL.

8. ALL BOLTS SHALL BE HIGH-STRENGTH ATSM DES.A325F.

9. ALL WELDS SHALL BE FULL.

10. ALL STEEL SHALL BE CLEAN, NEW, AND SHOP PRIMED.

11. ALL STEEL SHALL BE ERECTED TRUE AND PLUMB.

12. VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS ON JOB SITE BEFORE CONSTRUCTION.

13. ALL BUILDING MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE w/ MANUFACTURER 
RECOMENDATIONS & SPECIFICATIONS.

14. CAULK ALL LOCATIONS WHERE DISSIMILAR MATERIALS MEET.

15. CONTRACTORS SHALL LOCATE ALL UTILITIES BEFORE CONSTRUCTION & NOTIFY ARCHITECT & OWNER 
OF ANY INTERFERANCES.

16. CONTRACTORS SHALL PROVIDE ALL BARRIERS, BARRICADES, FENCES, & SAFETY EQUIP. & 
PRECAUTIONS REQUIERED BY ALL CODES OR AGENCIES HAVING JURISTICTION OVER THE PROJECT.       

5" THICK CONCRETE
SLAB W/ #4 REBAR @
12" O.C. E.W.

SLOPE

1 1/2" E.P.S. INSULATION

6"

8"

16"

NON COMPACTED
GRANULAR FILL

3'-4" X 8" FOUNDATION WALL

(1) #4 REBAR TOP
& BOTTOM CONTINUOUS

KEYWAY

(2) #4 REBAR CONTINUOUS

TOP OF SLAB
100'-0" ±

TOP OF WALL
99'-4"

TOP OF FOOTING
96'-0"

6" Ø SCHEDULE 40 STEEL
PIPE FILLED W/ CONCRETE
"SAFETY YELLOW COVERS"

EMBED. PIPE IN CONC.

ADJOINING CONCRETE
OR ASPHALT SURFACE

PROVIDE 3/4" EXPANSION
JOINT AROUND PERIMETER
OF BOLLARD

10
"

TH
IC
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N
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S

S

W
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LL

1"
FOUNDATION WALL

6" PIPE BOLLARD

DOOR TRACK

EXTERIOR

INTERIOR

PLAN VIEW
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BID PLAN

02-14-25

1/8" = 1'-0"
1

FOUNDATION PLAN

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

6" STOOP WALL (TYP.)

TRUE

REVISIONS

# STAGE DATE

FOOTING & PIER SCHEDULE
MK SIZE REINFORCING REMARKS

F-1 16"X8" (2) #4 REBAR CONTINUOUS

F-2 55" X 12" #4 @ 9" O.C.

F-3 24" X 12" #5 @ 12" O.C. EACHWAY

F-4 54" X 54" X 12" W/6 #4 EACHWAY

F-5 78" X 54" X 12" #4 @ 8" O.C. EA. WAY

F-20 30"X12" #5 @ 12" O.C.

P-1 24"X24" (6) #5 VERT. w/ #3 TIES @ 10" O.C.

P.18Ø 18" Ø SONO TUBE (6) #5 VERT. w/ #3 TIES @ 10" O.C.

1/2" = 1'-0"
3

6" PIPE BOLLARD DETAIL

WALL SCHEDULE
MARK WALL TYPE INTERIOR FINISH VAPOR BARRIER CAVITY INSULATION STRUCTURE EXTERIOR SUBSTRATE WEATHER BARRIER

CONTINUOUS
INSULATION EXTERIOR FINISH

TOTAL
WIDTH STC

FIRE RATING

REMARKSHR. UL

B3.2 INT. WALL - 3 5/8" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP BOTH SIDES SHEATHING -
GYPSUM BOARD 5/8"

N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 362 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A SHEATHING - FIRE
TREATED PW

0' - 4 7/8" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

B6.1 INT. FUR. WALL - 6" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP ONE SIDE N/A N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 600 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A SHEATHING - GYPSUM
BOARD 5/8"

0' - 6 5/8" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

B6.2 INT. WALL - 6" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP BOTH SIDES METAL LINER PANEL N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 600 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A METAL LINER PANEL 0' - 7 1/4" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

B6.2P INT. WALL - 6" STUD W/ 5/8" GYP BOTH SIDES SHEATHING -
GYPSUM BOARD 5/8"

N/A INSULATION - SOUND AND BATT (SEE RM SCH) M/F - (20 EQ GA) 600 S125-19 @ 16" O.C. N/A N/A N/A SHEATHING - FIRE
TREATED PW

0' - 7 1/4" VERIFY STUD GA W/ ENG. DEPT.

C6 STOOP WALL - 6" CONC. W/ (1) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 6" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8 FOUNDATION WALL - 8" CONC. W/ (2) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 8" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8.0 FOUNDATION WALL - 8" CONC. W/#4 REBAR 12" O.C. N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 8" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8.00 FOUNDATION WALL - 8" CONC. W/  #4 REBAR 9" O.C. VERT, #5 @ 12" O.C. HORIZ N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 8" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C8.I FOUNDATION WALL W/ INSULATION - 8" CONC. W/ (2) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A INSULATION - 2" RIGID N/A 0' - 10" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

C12 FOUNDATION WALL - 12" CONC. W/ (2) #4 REBAR CONT. T&B N/A N/A N/A CONCRETE - CAST IN PLACE N/A N/A N/A N/A 1' - 0" VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.

M8 MASONRY WALL - 8" CMU N/A N/A N/A CMU - 8" N/A N/A N/A N/A 0' - 7 5/8" 3HR <varies> VERIFY REINF. W/ ENG. DEPT.- REFER TO A500 FOR UL DESIGN

PE8.M PEMB - METAL PANEL OVER 8" GIRT N/A N/A INSULATION - SIMPLE SAVER PEMB STEEL - 8" N/A N/A N/A METAL PANEL 0' - 9 1/2" PRE-ENGINEERED STEEL BUILDING BY OTHER, SEE MANUF. SPECS

PAGE 29



Brown County Municipalities, Brown County, Brown County WI

Map printed on 6/12/2025

www.browncountywi.gov
(920) 448-6480

This is a custom map created by an online user of GIS map services provided by0 0.02 0.04
mi

1 inch = 100 feet*
1 inch = 0.0189 miles*

1:1,200

*original page size: 8.5"x11"

Part of Brown County WI

"hooks" indicate
parcel ownership
crosses a line

Parcel ownersh ip key
:

Appropriate format depends on zoom level

A complete key (legend) is available  at:
tinyurl.com/BrownDogLegend

PAGE 30



 
 
 
 

 
TO: Site Review Committee   RE:  1396 Plane Site Blvd., HB-949-3; New 3,595 sf Addition to Existing 

Building and Associated Site Improvements  
 
 FROM:  Todd Gerbers, Director of Planning and Code Compliance                   DATE: February 19, 2025 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
 

1. Developer:  Ideal Air Heating and Cooling 
2. Applicant:  Mach IV Engineering & Surveying, LLC 
3. Address/Parcel:  1396 Plane Site Blvd., HB-949-3 
4. Zoning: Currently: I-1: Limited Industrial District 
5. Use: Contractor Office / Shop     

 
BACKGROUND 
 
This property located at 1396 Plane Site Blvd. is currently developed and utilized as a contractor office and shop facility. 
The property owner is proposing a 3,595 square foot addition and the site improvements to serve the building expansion.  
 
SITE REVIEW DEVELOPMENT AND DESIGN STANDARDS CHECKLIST 
 
Section 1, Site Plan Approval  
 

A. Zoning: I-1: Limited Industrial District 
 

B. Green Space: 30.01 % green space after proposed expansion (no change from existing). 
   

C. Setbacks: Compliant with zoning district requirements of 40’ front(s), 20’ rear, 15’ side. (40’ from 
(front)Plane Site Blvd. right-of-way, 73’ from south (side) property line, 120’ from the north (rear) property 
line, and 15’ from the west (side) property line). 
 

D. Parking:  27 stalls required and 40 stalls are currently provided on site. Parking is compliant with Village 
Codes. 

       
H. Fire Dept. (and Police Dept.):  The plans presented have been reviewed and accepted by the Fire Chief and 

Police Chief as submitted.   
 

I. Storm Water: Existing storm drainage to remain as the proposed addition will be constructed in the area that 
is currently a gravel surface       

  
M. Refuse Collection: Existing to remain behind the building in the fenced in yard, no change proposed as part 

of this expansion 
  

 

ISSUE:  Discussion and action on request for a 3,595 sf., building addition and associated site improvements               
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends approval subject to any conditions the Committee may identify. 
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Section 2, Architectural Plan Approval  
 

A. Exterior Construction Information: 
1. Exterior Materials:  Proposed addition to have metal wall panels to match existing  
2. Height: Proposed addition to have a maximum of 17’, which is less than the height of portions of the 

existing building 
3. Overhead doors:  Two new overhead doors along the south elevation and one along the north elevation. 

No new overhead doors will be facing the street.. 
4. Mechanical equipment:  No mechanical equipment is shown on the plans, however, should such 

equipment being installed on the roof it shall be screened from view by materials compatible with those 
used for the principal structure. 

 
Section 3, Landscaping Plan:  Existing landscaping to remain as the proposed addition will be constructed in the area 
that is currently a gravel surface. Tree planting is required along the front property line to comply with the 1 tree every 50 
feet of lot frontage (3 trees required total). 
  
Section 4, Lighting:  The lighting plan is approved by Staff as submitted, consisting of 4 new wall mounted fixtures on 
the addition, along with two new wall mounted light fixtures on the ease and west elevations of the existing office area. 
 
Section 5, Signage:   Existing to remain, no change proposed as part of this expansion. 
 
Section 6, Driveway-Curb Cut:  Existing to remain, no change proposed as part of this expansion. 
 
  
 
RECOMMENDATION/CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends conditional approval, subject to the following in addition to any conditions the Site Review Committee may 
identify:   
 

1. Screening of any proposed roof mounted HVAC equipment with materials similar to those utilized for the principal 
building; 

2. Planting of a total of 3 deciduous trees along the right-of-way of Plane Site Blvd. Requires 1 new tree unless two 
existing trees are removed. 
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BradMcDermid
Callout
Lighting is shown on the attached photometric plan sheet ES01.

BradMcDermid
Callout
Landscaping is shown on the attached landscaping plan sheet L1.0.
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No new driveway proposed
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BradMcDermid
Text Box
The planned development will continue to drain to the on-site stormwater management basin. The proposed addition is a redevelopment of already existing site impervious areas which are currently gravel and asphalt. 
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Proposed Development 

The proposed development is a planned building addition of approximately 3,595 square feet to the existing Ideal Air 

Heating & Cooling operation in the Village of Hobart. The proposed addition will be a redevelopment on the site due to 

the fact that it will be constructed over already existing site impervious areas which are currently gravel and asphalt. 

 

Additional repaving of existing asphalt areas on the site will be performed to provide adequate grade adjustments for 

the planned building addition. The addition will be constructed with a new storm roof drain which will discharge to the 

existing stormwater management basin on the property. 

 

A 6” water service is also planned for the addition which will connect to the water main on the south side of Plane Site 

Boulevard. The water service will be installed via horizontal directional drilling within the public right of way, and as 

such, there are no expected impacts to Plane Site Boulevard associated with the water service installation.  

 

The planned building addition will not result in any adverse impacts to neighboring properties with regard to traffic, 

noise, hours of operation, glare, fumes, vibration, etc. as there are no planned operational changes or intended use.  
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WisDOT WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF

TRANSPORTATION

Ø DIAMETER
AC ACRE
AEW APRON END WALL
ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR TESTING

AND MATERIALS
BM BENCHMARK
C CABLE
CB CATCH BASIN
CI CURB INLET
CMP CORRUGATED METAL PIPE
CO CLEAN OUT
CSM CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP
C.T.H COUNTY TRUNK HIGHWAY
DIA DIAMETER
DOT DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
E EAST
E ELECTRIC (BURIED)
EL ELEVATION
FDM FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT MANUAL
FFE FIRST FLOOR ELEVATION
FL FLOW LINE
FO FIBER OPTIC
FT FEET
G GAS
G.F.E. GROUND FLOOR ELEVATION
GR GRADE
HDPE HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE
INL INLET
INV INVERT
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MH MANHOLE

WITHIN THE PROJECT AREA THAT ARE NOT SHOWN.
MAY BE OTHER UNDERGROUND UTILITY INSTALLATIONS
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE APPROXIMATE. THERE

THE LOCATIONS OF THE EXISTING UTILITY INSTALLATIONS

WORK DAYS NOTICE BEFORE YOU EXCAVATE
WISCONSIN STATUTE 182.0175 (1974) REQUIRES MIN. 3

TOLL FREE
1-800-242-8511

CALL DIGGERS HOTLINE
DIGGERS HOTLINE

CIVIL GENERAL NOTES:
1. SURVEY WAS PERFORMED BY

2. SURVEY VERTICAL DATUM IS

3. THIS SURVEY DOES NOT GUARANTEE THE EXISTENCE/ NON-EXISTENCE, SIZE, TYPE OR
LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.  UTILITIES SHOWN ARE BASED ON ABOVEGROUND
UTILITY STRUCTURES (I.E. VALVES, MANHOLES ETC.), AND AVAILABLE UTILITY MAPS AND PLANS.

4. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, ALL EXISTING STRUCTURES AND FACILITIES SHALL REMAIN.

5. PROVIDE TURF, AS SPECIFIED TO ALL DISTURBED AREAS NOT RECEIVING PAVEMENTS, CURBS,
SIDEWALKS, BUILDINGS, OR LANDSCAPING, WITHIN THE LIMITS OF CONSTRUCTION.

6. NO LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES SHALL TAKE PLACE UNTIL ALL TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION
DEVICES ARE INSTALLED.

7. ALL GRADE TRANSITIONS BETWEEN NEW AND EXISTING SHALL BE SMOOTH AND GRADUAL WITH
NO SHARP OR ABRUPT CHANGES.

8. COORDINATE THE WORK OF ALL TRADES - VERIFY ALL FIELD CONDITIONS, QUANTITIES AND
DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE PROMPTLY
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT.

9. EXECUTE ALL WORK WITH CARE AS TO PROTECT FROM DAMAGE ADJACENT EXISTING FEATURES
TO REMAIN.  ANY SUCH DAMAGE SHALL BE REPAIRED OR REPLACED TO MATCH THE ORIGINAL
CONDITION AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT.

10. UNLESS REFERRED TO, OR INDICATED AS "EXISTING", ALL WORK SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS
SHALL BE CONSIDERED AS NEW AND PROVIDED UNDER THIS CONTRACT.

11. FINISHED GRADE OF TOPSOIL (AFTER COMPACTION) SHALL BE 1/2" TO 1" BELOW TOP OF
ABUTTING PAVEMENTS, SIDEWALKS, AND CURBING.

12. NO DISTURBANCE SHALL OCCUR OUTSIDE OF SITE LIMITS.

13. GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAIN APPROVAL FROM OWNER AND MUNICIPALITY PRIOR TO
ANY LAND DISTURBANCE OUTSIDE THE CONSTRUCTION LIMITS.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING WORK IN RIGHT OF WAY PERMITS.

15. NO HAZARDOUS MATERIALS WILL BE STORED ON-SITE.

16. FOR LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS SEE SHEET

17. FOR EROSION CONTROL PLAN AND NOTES SEE SHEET

18. FOR NOTES SHOWN THUS, "      ", SEE SHEET KEY NOTES, ON SHEET THEY APPEAR.1

C0.1.

C5.1, C5.2 AND C5.3.

MACH IV ENGINEERING & SURVEYING LLC JULY 8, 2015 & DECEMBER 4, 2024.
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Project Number:

2260 Salscheider Court Green Bay, WI 54313
PH:920-569-5765; Fax: 920-569-5767

www.mach-iv.com
0963-02-24

ALL OF LOT 1 OF VOLUME 57, CERTIFIED SURVEY MAPS, PAGE 5, (DOC. #2537720, MAP #8159),
BROWN COUNTY RECORDS,  BEING PART OF GOVERNMENT LOT 1, SECTION 19, T23N-R20E,

VILLAGE OF HOBART, BROWN COUNTY, WISCONSIN.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ADDRESS: 1396 PLANE SITE BOULEVARD

PARCEL #: HB-949-3

1396 PLANE SITE BOULEVARD
HOBART, WISCONSIN

NOT TO SCALELOCATION MAP

SITE

C0.0 COVER SHEET
C1.0 DEMOLITION PLAN
C2.0 SITE PLAN
C3.0 UTILITY PLAN
C4.0 GRADING PLAN
C5.0 EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C5.1 EROSION CONTROL DETAILS
C6.0 SITE DETAILS

CIVIL SHEETS INDEX

30 DECEMBER 2024

PAGE 41

AutoCAD SHX Text
_____

AutoCAD SHX Text
________

AutoCAD SHX Text
_____

AutoCAD SHX Text
________

AutoCAD SHX Text
_____

AutoCAD SHX Text
________

AutoCAD SHX Text
_____

AutoCAD SHX Text
________

AutoCAD SHX Text
______________

AutoCAD SHX Text
____________

AutoCAD SHX Text
_____

AutoCAD SHX Text
________

AutoCAD SHX Text
______________

AutoCAD SHX Text
____________

AutoCAD SHX Text
_______

AutoCAD SHX Text
________

AutoCAD SHX Text
__________________

AutoCAD SHX Text
TM



ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

C

CLVRT

C G G G G G G G G G G G G G G G

X X X X X X X X

X
X

X X X XX
X

XXXX

E

E

E

E

E

OHP

OHP

OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP
OHP

CLVRT

C C C C C C C C
C

C
C

C
C C C C C C C C C C C C

G
G

W
AT

W
AT

W
AT

G G G G

G
G

G
G

G

SA
N

SA
N

E
E

E
E

E
E

SIGN

N89°47'53"W 245.00'

N
00

°1
2'

07
"E

 2
75

.0
0'

N89°47'53"W 72.55'

N
00

°1
2'

07
"E

 1
43

.4
9'

S89°47'53"E 317.55'

S0
0°

12
'0

7"
W

 4
18

.4
9'

SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SAN SASA

SAN MH
RIM 670.02

INV 654.74 (W)
INV 654.84 (SE)

SAN MH
RIM 674.31

INV 655.97 (W)
INV 656.11 (E)

LOT 1

31-CSM-13

LOT 5

PLANE SITE

LOT 1

31-CSM-13

LOT 2

57-CSM-5

12' UTILITY EASEMENT

FL 672.13 FL 672.11

FL 669.42

FL 669.00

18" CULV
18" CULV

WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT WAT

BM 039

EXISTING BUILDING

INDUSTRIAL PARK

A COUNTY PLAT

LOT 3

PLANE SITE

INDUSTRIAL PARK

A COUNTY PLAT

FL 673.67

LOT 1
57-CSM-5

112,940 S.F.

67
1

672675 673674

672

674

67
3

674

675
674 67

4

677

675

674 67
4

674

674 674

674

675
671 672 673 674

67
2

671

67
1672

67
3

67067
1672

671

671

67
1

67
1

671

67
1

672673

674

674

670

671

672

673

675

670

66
9

671

672

673

674

67
8

67
6

671

METER

METER

E

C

C
C

C C

C
C
C

C

E

FF 677.30

FF 674.69

FF 674.72

FF 674.62 FF 674.64

FF 674.70

BM 038

MEDIAN

RETRACTABLE
GATE

PLANE SITE BOULEVARD
70'

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

ST
M

STM

STM

STM

STM

STM

STM

STM

STM

STM

D

674

67
4

673

90
 L

F 
8"

 P
VC

 @
 0

.5
0%

FLOWLINE
EL=670.87

DSP
INV=671.72

FLOWLINE
EL=670.08

FLOWLINE
EL=669.05

29
8 

LF
 1

2"
 P

VC
 @

 0
.2

6%

STRM MH
RIM=672.13

STM
STM

STM
STM

81 LF 15" PVC

FUEL
PUMP

FUEL
TANK

16
1 L

F 8
" P

VC @
 0.

25
%

T

CB

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X X
X

X
X

X
X

X

X X X X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X
X

X

XXXX

FF 674.57

40' BUILDING SETBACK

20' BUILDING SETBACK

15' BUILDING SETBACK

15
' B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 S

ET
BA

C
K

15
' B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 S

ET
BA

C
K

15
' B

U
IL

D
IN

G
 S

ET
BA

C
K

FF 674.67

FF 674.66

FF 674.68

EX.
BLDG

DUMPSTER
PAD

STM CO
RIM=674.44
INV=671.27

Project Number:

2260 Salscheider Court Green Bay, WI 54313
PH:920-569-5765; Fax: 920-569-5767

www.mach-iv.com
0963-02-24

PLANNERS   ARCHITECTS   BUILDERS

Keller

www.kellerbuilds.com

IDE
AL

 AI
R H

EA
TIN

G &
 CO

OL
IN

G
PR

EL
IM

IN
A

R
Y 

- N
O

T 
FO

R
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N

FOX CITIES

MILWAUKEE

MADISON

WAUSAU

N216 State Road 55
P.O. Box 620
Kaukauna, WI 54130
Phone (920) 766-5795 /

 1-800-236-2534
Fax (920) 766-5004

W204 N11509
Goldendale Rd
Germantown, WI 53022
Phone (262) 250-9710

 1-800-236-2534
Fax (262) 250-9740

711 Lois Dr.
Sun Prairie, WI 53590
Phone (608) 318-2336
FAX (608) 318-2337

5605 Lilac Ave
Wausau, WI 54401
Phone (715) 849-3141
Fax (715) 849-3181

C1.0

PROJECT MANAGER:

DESIGNER:

DRAWN BY:

EXPEDITOR:

SUPERVISOR:

PRELIMINARY NO:

CONTRACT NO:

DATE:

SHEET:

REVISIONS

C.MYHRA

1
2
3
4
5
6

"COPYRIGHT NOTICE"
This design, drawing and detail is the
copyrighted property of KELLER, INC.
No part hereof shall be copied, duplicated,
distributed, disclosed or made available to
anyone without the expressed written
consent of KELLER, INC.

PR
O

PO
SE

D 
FO

R:

W
IS

CO
NS

IN
DE

 P
ER

E,

R.MACH

RPH

-------

-------

P24062

-------

. .

D
EM

O
LI

TI
O

N
 P

LA
N

0

GRAPHIC SCALE

1530 30 60

13
96

 P
LA

NE
 S

IT
E 

BO
UL

EV
AR

D

SHEET KEY NOTES:
SAW CUT ASPHALT PAVEMENT AND REMOVE

SAW CUT CONCRETE AND REMOVE

REMOVE / RE-GRADE GRAVEL AS NECESSARY FOR IMPROVEMENTS

REMOVE STORM SEWER

BACKFILL STORM SEWER TRENCH WITH STRUCTURAL FILL

REMOVE BOLLARD

REMOVE LIGHT FIXTURE

REMOVE LANDSCAPING
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5

Benchmarks
Label Elevation Description

BM 038 674.80 SPIKE IN POWER POLE
BM 039 677.31 HYDRANT TOP NUT
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SITE STATISTICS
PARCEL ADDRESS:
PARCEL NUMBER:
PARCEL SIZE:
ZONING:

EXISTING SITE
GREEN SPACE:
IMPERVIOUS AREA

BUILDING:
PAVEMENT:
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS:

PROPOSED SITE
TOTAL DISTURBED AREA:
GREEN SPACE REQUIRED:
GREEN SPACE PROVIDED:
IMPERVIOUS AREA

BUILDING:
PAVEMENT:
TOTAL IMPERVIOUS:

PARKING PROVIDED
PARKING SPACES REQ'D/CALCS:

PARKING SPACES PROVIDED:

1396 PLANE SITE BOULEVARD
HB-949-3
112,940 SF (2.59 AC)
I-1: LIMITED INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT

33,989 SF (30.1%)

22,676 SF (20.1%)
56,275 SF (49.8%)
78,951 SF (69.9%)

11,269 SF (0.26 AC)
28,235 SF (0.25%)
34,010 SF (30.1%)

26,271 SF (23.3%)
52,659 SF (46.6%)
78,930 SF (69.9%)

1 STALL PER 1,000 SF BUILDING AREA OR 1 PER 2 EMPLOYEES
26,271 SF / 1,000 SF = 27 STALLS OR X EMPLOYEES / 2 = X STALLS
40 STALLS PROVIDED; INCLUDES 2 ADA HANDICAP STALLS

SHEET KEY NOTES:
STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT; SEE DETAIL A SHEET C6.0

CONCRETE PAVEMENT; SEE DETAIL B SHEET C6.0

CONCRETE SIDEWALK; SEE DETAIL C SHEET C6.0

STOOP LOCATION; REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS

BOLLARD; SEE DETAIL D SHEET C6.0

4" WIDE PAINT STRIPE; COLOR BY OWNER

1
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4

5

6

MANDER'S PROPERTIES LLC
4209 BLACKBERRY RIDGE DRIVE
ONEIDA, WI 54155

OWNER

4
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5
X 2
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X 2
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X 2
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UTILITY NOTES:
1. WATER SERVICE SHALL C900 PVC. ALL DUCTILE IRON PIPE AND FITTINGS

SHALL BE ENCASED IN POLYETHYLENE WRAP.
2. ALL SERVICE LATERALS SHALL HAVE TRACER WIRE.
3. ALL WORK SHALL CONFORM TO THE MOST RECENT EDITION OF "STANDARD

SPECIFICATIONS FOR SEWER AND WATER CONSTRUCTION IN WISCONSIN"
AND THE MUNICIPALITY'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

4. WATER LINE THRUST RESTRAINTS (NOT SHOWN FOR CLARITY) SHALL BE
PROVIDED AS SPECIFIED FOR CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKS.

5. STORM SEWER SHALL BE PVC SDR 35 (ASTMD-3034) OR SCH 40.

6. NOTIFY THE MUNICIPALITY THREE WORKING DAYS PRIOR TO WORK IN THE
RIGHT OF WAY.

7. CONNECTIONS TO MUNICIPAL SYSTEMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MUNICIPALITY'S STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.

SHEET KEY NOTES:
CONNECT TO EXISTING STORM CLEANOUT

ROOF DRAIN CONNECTION LINE.  VERIFY DOWNSPOUT LOCATIONS WITH
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS; REFER TO DETAIL G SHEET C6.0

STORM CLEANOUT; SEE DETAIL E SHEET C6.0, CLEANOUTS TO BE
LOCATED NO MORE THAN 100 FEET APART

CONNECT TO EXISTING WATERMAIN; SEE DETAIL F SHEET C6.0

DIRECTIONALLY DRILL AND INSTALL WATER SERVICE (APPROX. 76 LF)

COORDINATE CONNECTION TO BUILDING WITH ARCHITECTURAL AND
PLUMBING PLANS

1

2

3

Benchmarks
Label Elevation Description

BM 038 674.80 SPIKE IN POWER POLE
BM 039 677.31 HYDRANT TOP NUT

1

2

3

3

4

5

6

4

5
END

5
START

6
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Benchmarks
Label Elevation Description

BM 038 674.80 SPIKE IN POWER POLE
BM 039 677.31 HYDRANT TOP NUT

SHEET KEY NOTES:
CONSTRUCTION / GRADING LIMITS

SPOT GRADE; SEE DETAIL A THIS SHEET

1

2

TOP OF CURB/WALL

GUTTER/PAVEMENT

FINISHED GRADE

SPOT GRADE KEY

EXISTING GRADEA

000.00
000.00

000.00

000.00

1
TYP. 

1
TYP. 

2
TYP. 

1
TYP. 

2
TYP. 

2
TYP. 

1
TYP. 
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PLANNED EROSION CONTROL PRACTICES:

1. SILT FENCE  (TECH. STANDARD 1056)
SILT FENCING WILL BE REQUIRED DOWNSLOPE OF ALL DISTURBED AREAS, INCLUDING ANY DISTURBED
AREAS OF THE INDIVIDUAL LOTS, AND WHERE NOTED ON THE SITE PLAN.  IF THE SILT FENCE IS LOCATED
IN A CHANNELIZED AREA, TWO CONSECUTIVE SILT FENCES WILL BE INSTALLED, OR ONE STRAW BALE
FENCE WILL BE INSTALLED.

2. INLET PROTECTION  (TECH STANDARD 1060)
INLET PROTECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED AT ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED STORM DRAIN INLETS ON THE
PROJECT SITE AND IMMEDIATELY DOWN STREAM FROM ANY DISTURBED AREAS.

3. DUST CONTROL  (TECH STANDARD 1068)
DUST CONTROL SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ABOVE MENTIONED TECHNICAL
STANDARD.  WHERE POSSIBLE DUST CONTROL SHALL BE WISDOT TYPE B SOIL STABILIZER OR
TEMPORARY SEED.

4. STOCKPILED TOPSOIL/TEMPORARY FILL PILES
SILT FENCING OR STRAW BALE FENCING WILL BE REQUIRED AROUND ALL STOCKPILED TOPSOIL OR
TEMPORARY FILL PILES.  SOIL PILES OF MORE THAN 10 CUBIC YARDS THAT WILL BE IN EXISTENCE FOR
MORE THAN 7 DAYS SHALL BE SEEDED AND/OR MULCHED TO PROVIDE VEGETATIVE COVER AND SHALL
USE SILT FENCING OR STRAW BALES FENCING UNTIL THE VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED.

5. TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT   (TECH. STANDARD 1057)
A NEW GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE WILL BE INSTALLED AT ALL CONSTRUCTION ACCESS POINTS
TO PREVENT SEDIMENT FROM TRACKING ONTO THE ROADWAYS.

6. EROSION CONTROL MATS  (TECH. STANDARD 1053)
EROSION CONTROL MATS WILL BE INSTALLED IN AREAS AS SHOWN ON THE SITE PLAN, AND IN ALL
OTHER AREAS WHERE EXCESSIVE EROSION IS TAKING PLACE.  INSTALLATION WILL FOLLOW
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATIONS FOR PLACEMENT AND STAPLING.

7. DEWATERING (TECH STANDARD 1061)
SHOULD DEWATERING BE REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION OF PLANNED IMPROVEMENTS, SEDIMENT SHALL
BE REMOVED FROM WATER GENERATED DURING DEWATERING ACTIVITIES PRIOR TO DISCHARGING
OFF-SITE OR TO WATERS OF THE STATE.

MAINTENANCE PLAN:

1. ALL EROSION CONTROL AND STORM WATER MANAGEMENT PRACTICES WILL BE CHECKED FOR  STABILITY
AND OPERATION EVERY 7 DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS OF A STORM PRODUCING AT LEAST 0.5 INCHES OF
RAINFALL.  ANY NEEDED REPAIRS WILL BE MADE IMMEDIATELY TO MAINTAIN ALL PRACTICES AS DESIGNED.
ALSO, ANY SEDIMENT THAT HAS BEEN DEPOSITED OFF-SITE FROM THIS CONSTRUCTION PROJECT SHALL
BE CLEANED UP IMMEDIATELY.

2. REMOVE SEDIMENT FROM BEHIND ANY SILT FENCE WHEN IT HAS ACCUMULATED TO A DEPTH OF 12 FENCE
HEIGHT OR MORE.  WHEN THE FENCE CAN NO LONGER FILTER WATER OR TRAP SEDIMENT, REPAIR THE
SILT FENCE TO PROVIDE AN EFFECTIVE BARRIER.

3. ALL SEEDED AREAS, INCLUDING THE GRASS LINED CHANNELS, WILL BE RESEEDED AND MULCHED AS
NECESSARY TO MAINTAIN A VIGOROUS, DENSE VEGETATIVE COVER.

4. ANY UNPROTECTED DRAINAGE DITCHES EXPERIENCING EXCESSIVE EROSION AND CHANNEL
DEGRADATION DUE TO HIGH RUNOFF VOLUMES WILL BE REGRADED AND COVERED WITH A
BIODEGRADABLE EROSION CONTROL MAT.  INSTALLATION WILL FOLLOW MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

5. REMOVE SILT FENCE AND TEMPORARY STRUCTURES AFTER FINAL STABILIZATION AND VEGETATIVE
COVER IS ESTABLISHED.

6. SEDIMENT THAT HAS MIGRATED OFF SITE ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL BE SWEPT OFF
PAVEMENTS AND REMOVED FROM VEGETATED  AREAS DAILY.

7. COPIES OF THE EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE KEPT ON SITE.
8. MAINTAIN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PER THE PLAN AND AS NECESSARY TO MEET THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THE ORDINANCE, UNTIL THE SITE HAS UNDERGONE FINAL STABILIZATION AND
RECEIVED FINAL ACCEPTANCE FROM THE MUNICIPALITY.

9. AN EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICE INSPECTION LOG SHALL BE MAINTAINED.  LOG SHALL
NOTE THE TIME, DATE AND LOCATION OF INSPECTION, THE PHASE OF CONSTRUCTION AT THE SITE,
PERSON DOING THE INSPECTION, ASSESSMENT OF CONTROL PRACTICES, AND DESCRIPTION OF EROSION
AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES OR MAINTENANCE DONE IN RESPONSE TO INSPECTION.

CONSTRUCTION NOTES:

1. TOPSOIL TO BE REMOVED FROM THE PROJECT SITE PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF FILL OR SUBGRADE
MATERIAL.  EXCESS TOPSOIL TO BE STOCKPILED ON THE SITE AS INDICATED.

2. ALL EXCAVATED AREAS NOT RECEIVING PAVEMENT TO BE COVERED WITH A MINIMUM OF 6" OF TOPSOIL,
SEEDED AND MULCHED AS SOON AS FINAL GRADE HAS BEEN ACHIEVED. SEEDING SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE  WITH WDNR TECH. STANDARD (1059).

3. EROSION CONTROL METHODS SHALL BE IMPLEMENTED, AS DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER, PRIOR TO AND
DURING CONSTRUCTION, TO CONTROL WATER POLLUTION, EROSION AND SILTATION, INCLUDING, BUT
NOT LIMITED TO HAY BALE DIKES AND SILT FENCES. ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE
INSTALLED AND MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARDS.

4. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR OBTAINING ALL NECESSARY PERMITS.
5. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR CONTACTING DIGGERS HOTLINE FOR THE LOCATION OF THE

UTILITIES.
6. SITE DEWATERING IS NOT ANTICIPATED, HOWEVER SHOULD DEWATERING BE NECESSARY, IT SHALL BE

PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH WDNR TECHNICAL STANDARD (1061).
7. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DISPOSE OF ALL WASTE AND EXCESS MATERIAL AT AN APPROVED LOCATION.

CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE:
· INSTALL EROSION CONTROL DEVICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE WDNR

TECHNICAL STANDARDS AND STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN.
· STRIP TOPSOIL WITHIN GRADING LIMITS
· ROUGH GRADE SITE
· CONSTRUCT BUILDING
· INSTALL SITE UTILITIES
· INSTALL BASE COURSE
· TOPSOIL, SEED, FERTILIZE AND MULCH/EROSION MAT
· INSTALL PAVEMENT
· RE-SEED ANY UNVEGETATED AREAS
· REMOVE EROSION CONTROL BMPS UPON SITE STABILIZATION

SPRING 2025 TO FALL 2025

SHEET KEY NOTES:
SILT FENCE; SEE DETAIL A SHEET C5.1

ENERGY DISSIPATOR; SEE DETAIL B SHEET C5.1

TEMPORARY STOCKPILES

1

2

3

1

1
2

3

1
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SILT FENCE

ANCHOR STAKE
MIN. 18" LONG

TIEBACK BETWEEN FENCE
POST AND ANCHOR

SILT
FENCE

FLOW DIRECTION

SILT FENCE TIE BACK
(WHEN ADDITIONAL SUPPORT REQUIRED)

GENERAL NOTES:

1. HORIZONTAL BRACE REQUIRED WITH 2" X 4" WOODEN FRAME OR EQUIVALENT AT TOP OF POSTS.

2. TRENCH SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 4" WIDE & 6" DEEP TO BURY AND ANCHOR THE GEOTEXTILE FABRIC.
FOLD MATERIAL TO FIT TRENCH AND BACKFILL & COMPACT TRENCH WITH EXCAVATED SOIL.

3. WOOD POSTS SHALL BE A MINIMUM SIZE OF 1„" X 1„" OF OAK OR HICKORY.

4. SILT FENCE TO EXTEND ACROSS THE TOP OF THE PIPE.

5. CONSTRUCT SILT FENCE FROM A CONTINUOUS ROLL IF POSSIBLE BY CUTTING LENGTHS TO AVOID
JOINTS. IF A JOINT IS NECESSARY USE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING TWO METHODS; A) OVERLAP THE END
POSTS AND TWIST, OR ROTATE, AT LEAST 180 DEGREES, B) HOOK THE END OF EACH SILT FENCE
LENGTH.

EXCESS
FABRIC

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

2FLOW DIRECTION

 TRENCH DETAILFLOW DIRECTION

FLOW DIRECTION

2'-0" MIN.

1'-0" MIN.

WOOD POST

WOOD POST

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

WOOD POST

WOOD POST

TWIST METHOD

HOOK METHOD

JOINING TWO LENGTHS OF SILT FENCE

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC ONLY

BACKFILL & COMPACT
TRENCH WITH
EXCAVATED SOIL

FLOW DIRECTION

MAY BE REQUIRED IN UNSTABLE SOILS

NOTE: ATTACH THE FABRIC TO
THE POSTS WITH WIRE
STAPLES OR WOODEN LATH
AND NAILS

2'
-0

"\

3'-0" MAX.

3'-0" MAX.

3'-0" MAX.

3'-0" MAX.

2

FLOW

GEOTEXTILE
FABRIC

SUPPORT CORD

NOTE: 8'-0" POST SPACING ALLOWED IF A
WOVEN GEOTEXTILE FABRIC IS USED.

*

*

*

*

*

NOTE:  ADDITIONAL POST DEPTH OR TIE BACKS

WOOD POSTS
LENGTH 3'-4'
20"  DEPTH
IN GROUND

5

A

1. `La' = LENGTH OF APRON.  DISTANCE `La' SHALL BE OF SUFFICIENT

2. APRON SHALL BE SET AT A ZERO GRADE AND ALIGNED STRAIGHT.

3. FILTER MATERIAL SHALL BE WDOT TYPE HR FILTER FABRIC

THICKNESS (`d') = 1.5 x MAX. ROCK DIAMETER (18" MIN.)

SECTION

NOTES:

`D'

LENGTH TO DISSIPATE ENERGY.

`d'

ENERGY DISSIPATOR

PLAN

4 x 'D'
 MIN.

RECEIVING
ELEVATION

La = 4.5' x 'D' MIN
'D' = PIPE DIAMETER

FABRIC
FILTER 

0.5' x 'D'
MIN.

MEDIUM RIP RAP
OVER TYPE R FABRIC

18" THICK

B
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6" THICK 4,000 PSI
CONCRETE W/ 6X6, 6GA. WWM
W/ LIGHT BROOM FINISH

NOTES        
1. CONCRETE PAVEMENT CONSTRUCTION

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH
WISCONSIN DOT FDM.

2. CONCRETE SHALL RECEIVE A BROOMED
FINISH.

6" BREAKER RUN

CONCRETE PAVEMENT/SLAB SECTION

4"  ROAD GRAVEL

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1' GRADE

B

1/2"LIGHT BROOM
FINISH

POURED IN PLACE
CONCRETE (4000 PSI)

1/4" TOOLED RADIUS

EXPANSION JOINTS 100' - 0" O.C.
TOOLED JOINTS 5' - 0" O.C.

6" DENSE GRADED STONE COMPACTED BASE COURSE

6"

GRADEGRADE

CONCRETE SIDEWALK
C

PIPE BOLLARD

APRON GUARD POST DETAIL

GUARD POST PLAN VIEW

REINFORCING
PER FINAL
ENGINEERING

1/2" EXPANSION
JOINT

POUR WITH
APRON

G
IR

T6" DIA PIPE GUARD
FILLED W/ CONCRETE &
PAINTED OR SLIP COVERS

OUTSIDE

INSIDE

O.H. DOOR

99'-9 3/4"

99'-10 1/2"

100'-0"

99'-11 3/4"

99'-9 3/4"

CONSTRUCTION JOINT

RAMP WIDTH
TO CENTER OF OHD

5'X5' PAD

1/2" EXPANSION
JOINT

REFER TO 7.2.3 - 7.2.5

GIRT LINES

VERIFY DOOR
LOCATION

5'-0"
1" 1'-0"

1'-0"

D

ADAPTER

SEWER LINE

FLOW

WYE
USE 45° BEND IN LIEU OF
IF AT TERMINUS OF SEWER

WYE

ADAPTER
CLEANOUT 

CLEANOUT BOX
CONCRETE BASE

(THREADED)
PLUG

COVER

1"

6"
2'-0"

SQUARE

VA
R

IE
S

CLEANOUT

PVC/HDPE CAP
6"

NOTES:

1. USE CLEANOUT TOP TYPE A FOR
CLEANOUTS IN PAVEMENT OR TURF
AREAS.

2. USE CLEANOUT TOP TYPE B FOR
CLEANOUTS IN LANDSCAPING OR
BIOFILTER AREAS.

3. USE FROST SLEEVE ON ALL
INSTALLATIONS

CLEANOUT TOP TYPE A CLEANOUT TOP TYPE B

E

BEDDING MATERIAL

LARGE SERVICE CONNECTION WITH TAPPING SLEEVE

R
IG

H
T 

O
F 

W
AY

VARIES

NOTES:

1. WATER SERVICE CONNECTION SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE STANDARD SPECIFICATION FOR SEWER & WATER CONSTRUCTION IN
WISCONSIN.

2. DISTANCE FROM CURB STOP TO RIGHT OF WAY LINE VARIES BY MUNICIPALITY.
CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LOCAL PUBLIC WORKS/WATER DEPARTMENT
TO COORDINATE CURB STOP PROXIMITY TO RIGHT OF WAY LINE.

3. PROVIDE FROST PROTECTION ON SERVICE BOX IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE
STANDARDS.

4. PIPE MATERIAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL MUNICIPAL STANDARD.

1" HARDWOOD BLOCKING
ON CONCRETE BLOCKING

TAPPING
SLEEVE

F

STANDARD DUTY ASPHALT PAVEMENT

NOTES        

1. CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH WISCONSIN DOT
STANDARD SPECIFICATION  FOR ROAD AND BRIDGE CONSTRUCTION.

          FINISH COURSE
ASPHALT PAVEMENT,

       OF CRUSHED
AGGREGATE BASE COURSE
1 14" SPECIFICATION, TOP
3" SPECIFICATION, BOTTOM

TACK COAT
          BINDER COURSE
ASPHALT PAVEMENT,

A

1 1/2"

5 MT 58-28 S

1 3/4"

4 MT 58-28 S

12"

4"
8"

GRADE

FLOOR LINE

* ALL ABOVE GRADE
PIPING TO BE WHITE

SLOPE

DOWNSPOUT

SOLID CAP CUT TO
MATCH DOWNSPOUT
SHAPE

6" PVC

90° ELBOW

TRANSITION AS REQUIRED
PER FINAL ENGINEERING

DOWNSPOUT
CONNECTOR

1.5'

COVER

PLAN VIEW

SOLID CAP CUT
TO MATCH
DOWNSPOUT
SHAPE

DOWNSPOUT DETAIL
G
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12' UTILITY EASEMENT
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BM 039

EXISTING BUILDING
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LOT 3
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LANDSCAPE NOTES
1. DIAMETERS OF PLANT MATERIALS AS DRAWN  ARE

REPRESENTATIVE OF PLANTS AT OR NEAR  MATURITY
RATHER THAN AT INITIAL PLANTING SIZES.

2. THE PLANT LIST IS INTENDED AS A GUIDE FOR THE
CONTRACTOR.  IN THE EVENT OF  DISCREPANCY
BETWEEN THE NUMBER OF  PLANTS ON THE PLANT LIST
AND ON THE  DRAWING, THE GREATER NUMBER SHALL
APPLY.

3. ADJUSTMENTS IN LOCATIONS OF PLANT MATERIALS MAY
BE NECESSARY DUE TO NEW OR EXISTING UTILITIES OR
SITE OBSTRUCTIONS.  REVIEW WITH ARCHITECT BEFORE
ADJUSTMENTS ARE MADE.

4. ALL SHRUBS OCCURRING IN CONTINUOUS ROW OR
FORMAL ARRANGEMENT SHALL HAVE UNIFORM HEIGHT,
SPREAD AND HABIT OF GROWTH. FOR GROUNDCOVER
LOCATIONS, FILL AREA WITH QUANTITY OF PLANTS
DESIGNATED; EVENLY SPACED.

5. A MINIMUM OF 12" DEPTH OF 50% TOPSOIL AND  50%
COMPOST SHALL BE PLACED IN ALL BED AREAS BY THE
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO PLANT INSTALLATION.

6. MULCH TREES WITH MIN. 3" DEPTH OF GRAVEL OR
HARDWOOD MULCH AS NOTED ON PLAN AND PER
DETAILS. MULCH SHALL EXTEND IN A CONTINUOUS
LAYER WITHIN PLANTING BEDS FROM FACE TO FACE OF
SITE STRUCTURES - WALKS, BUILDING, OR OTHER PLANT
BED LIMITS.

7. PROTECT EXISTING LAWN AREAS; REPAIR ANY
CONTRACT RELATED DAMAGE TO LAWN AREAS.

8. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN ALL PLANTS  AND
BEDS FOR A 60 DAY PERIOD AFTER ACCEPTANCE OF THE
WORK BY THE ARCHITECT. THIS INCLUDES REGULAR
WATERING, WEEDING AND MOWING.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL GUARANTEE ALL PLANT
MATERIALS FOR ONE-YEAR FROM DATE OF
ACCEPTANCE.  BEFORE END OF WARRANTY PERIOD
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPLACE ALL TREES, SHRUBS OR
PLANTINGS NOT ALIVE OR IN A HEALTHY GROWING
CONDITION.

10. SEED ALL DISTURBED AREAS WITH WDot No. 40 GRASS
MIX.

PLANTING NOTES:

1. PLANTING HOLE SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF TWO
TIMES THE DIAMETER OF THE ROOT BALL, AND
EQUAL TO THE DEPTH OF THE ROOT BALL.

2. EXCAVATED SOIL FROM PLANTING HOLE SHALL
BE MIXED WITH 1 PART POTTING SOIL TO 2
PARTS EXCAVATED SOIL.

3. PLANT SO THAT THE ROOT COLLAR WILL BE 1"
TO 2" ABOVE EXISTING GRADE.

4. IF BALLED AND BURLAPED, PLACE PLANT IN
HOLE, CUT THE BALLING TWINE, AND PEEL BACK
THE TOP TWO THIRDS OF BURLAP.  IF POTTED
REMOVE POT, AND PLACE PLANT INTO HOLE.

5. BACKFILL HOLE WITH PREPARED SOIL, AND
MOUND SOIL 2" TO 3" HIGH IN A RING AT THE
PERIMETER OF THE EXCAVATED HOLE.  WATER
AND SMOOTH RING PRIOR TO MULCHING.

6. MULCH WITH 3" OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD
MULCH OR LANDSCAPE STONE (RIVER ROCK,
NOT CRUSHED STONE)

7. IF STAKING IS REQUIRED FOR TREES TWO
STAKES SHALL BE USED ONE ON THE
PREVAILING WIND SIDE OF THE TREE, AND THE
OTHER STAKE ON THE OPPOSITE SIDE.  STAKES
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE TREE USING
RUBBER TUBING, OR NYLON STRAPPING.

EXISTING GRADE
(TYP.)

MULCH
(TYP.)

PREPARED PLANTING SOIL
(TYP.)

EXISTING GROUND
(TYP.)

MULCH SHOULD
NOT TOUCH
TRUNK OF TREE.

ROOT BALL 1"
TO 2" ABOVE

EXISTING
GRADE

TREE PLANTING

SHRUB PLANTING

PLANTING DETAIL
A

SHEET KEY NOTES:
6' DIAMETER SPADE EDGE & 3" HARDWOOD MULCH; SEE DETAIL A THIS SHEET

MATCH EXISTING LANDSCAPE BEDDING MATERIAL WHERE CONCRETE HAS BEEN
REMOVED

1

RED PINE PINUS RESINOSA

PLANT TABLE
QUANTITY SIZESYMBOL COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME

5 6'

1
TYP.

RED PINE (5)

RUSSIAN SAGE PEROVSKIA ATRIPLICIFOLIA 'RUSSIAN SAGE' 3'

RUSSIAN SAGE (2)

2

2

2
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BUILDING CODE ANALYSIS
PROJECT ADDRESS

Street, City, State, Zip

APPLICABLE CODES

2015 International Building Code (w/ WI Amendments)
2015 IECC

OCCUPANCY

S-1, B, F-1
Accessory Use

NA
Incidental Use

NA
High-Piled Combustible Storage NO
Hazardous Materials NO

Multiple Control Areas NO

HEIGHT & AREA

Building Height: 17'-0" Maximum Allowed: 75'-0"
Number of Stories: 1 Maximum Allowed: 3
Total Building Area: 25,245 S.F. Maximum Allowed: 79,642 S.F.
Total Fire Area: 27,464 S.F. Maximum Allowed: 79,642 S.F.
Mixed/Separated Occupancies
Unlimited Area Building NO

CONSTRUCTION TYPE

Construction Classification IIB
Fire Separation Distance 10'-0" TO PROPERTY LINE

FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS

Assumed Sprinkler Type NFPA 13
Fire Alarm System NO

MEANS OF EGRESS

Occupant Load --
Panic Hardware NO

STRUCTURAL DESIGN

Risk Category II
Design Loads
        Roof Live Load 20 psf
        Walk-on IMP Ceiling Live Load -- psf
        Steel Framing

Collateral Load 3 psf
        Wood Truss

Top Chord Dead Load -- psf
Bottom Chord Load -- psf

        Mezzanine/Second Floor/Basementoor/Mezz
Live Load -- psf
Point Load (Partition) -- psf

        Snow Load Criteria
Ground Snow Load (Pg) 40 psf
Exposure Factor (Ce)  1.0    
Thermal Factor (Ct) 1.0

        Wind Loads  
Wind Load 105 MPH  
Surface Roughness B  
Exposure Category  B

        Earthquake Load Criteria
Soil Site Class D
Ss --
S1 --

PLUMBING SYSTEMS

Mens WC Required #
Womens WC Required #
Drinking Fountain Required #

Other Source YES/NO
Ambulatory Stall Required YES/NO

MECHANICAL SYSTEMS

NO SINGLE PIECE OF EQUIPMENT OVER 400,000 BTU
NO BOILERS OVER 15PSI AND 10 HORSEPOWER

SITE INFORMATION
SITE CONTENT

Building Size 25,122 S.F. 22.24%
Hard Surface 50,221 S.F. 44.47%
Green Space 37,597 S.F. 33.29%
Parcel Size (Approx.) 112,940 S.F. 2.59 Acres
Parking Provided -- Stalls
Area of Disturbance -,--- S.F.

ZONING

Property Zoning --
Setbacks FY -'--"  SY -'--"  RY -'--"
Hard Surface Setback -'--"
Coverage Limit --%
Greenspace Requirement --%
Parking Required -- Stalls
Refuse Enclosure YES/NO
RTU SCREENING YES/NO

FLOOR AREAS

SECOND FLOOR

BUILDING & FIRE AREA 

SQUARE FOOTAGES

FIRST FLOOR

CANOPIES (COLUMN SUPPORTED)

BASEMENT

EXISTING NEW

------ S.F.

SUB-TOTAL

BUILDING AREA SUB-TOTALS

MEZZANINES

FIRE AREA TOTALS

------ S.F. ------ S.F.

21,510 S.F. 3,595 S.F. 25,105 S.F.

91 S.F. 49 S.F. 140 S.F.

------ S.F. ------ S.F. ------ S.F.

21,601 S.F. 3,644 S.F.

2,573 S.F.

24,174 S.F. 27,818 S.F.

REMODEL AREA TOTALS ------ S.F. --% OF BUILDING AREA

25,245 S.F.

3,644 S.F.

------ S.F. 2,573 S.F.

EXISTING 

BUILDING

NEW PAVING

EXISTING 
PAVING

EXISTING 
GRAVEL

PROPOSED 

ADDITION

PROPOSED 
CANOPY 
ADDITION

NEW LANDSCAPE 
AREA

FUTURE 

EXPANSION

9,664 SF

FIRE AREA 'B' - MEZZANINE

1,445 SF

FIRE AREA 'B' - GROUND LEVEL

14,751 SF

FIRE AREA 'A' - MEZZANINE

1,128 SF

FIRE AREA 'A' - GROUND LEVEL

10,354 SF

EXISTING 3-HR 
FIREWALL

EXISTING 3-HR 
FIREWALL
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IDEAL AIR HEATING & COOLING

PROPOSED FOR:

DE PERE,

C. MYHRA

S. KLESSIG

-------

NORTH

SHEET INDEX

C1.0 CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN

D1.0 EXISTING / DEMOLITION FLOOR PLAN

A1.0 FLOOR PLAN

A1.1 MEZZANINE PLAN, BUILDING SECTION

A2.0 BUILDING ELEVATIONS

A3.0 BUILDING SECTIONS

A7.0 REFLECTED CEILING PLAN, FOUNDATION PLANS

THE LOT DIMENSIONS AND BEARINGS SHOWN ON THIS PLAN ARE INTERPRETED VALUES. BACKGROUND 
INFORMATION TAKEN FROM LOCAL GIS DATE. AERIAL IMAGERY AND/OR CLIENT PROVIDED INFORMATION, 
EASEMENTS, STREAMS AND ROADS ARE APPROXIMATE IN NATURE.  FOLLOW UP INVESTIGATION WITH
STATE AND LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND/OR WITH CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP DATA WHEN AVAILABLE IS REQUIRED.

0' 15' 30' 60' 120'

1" = 30'-0"

CONCEPTUAL SITE PLAN

1 04.29.2024 ACM

2 05.03.2024 ACM

3 06.03.2024 ACM

4 06.17.2024 ACM

5 12.04.2024 ACM

6 12.16.2024 ACM

FIRE AREA KEY
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cmyhra
Line

cmyhra
6"
209'-3 1/2"

cmyhra
Callout
ASSUMED 6" WATER LINE FOR SPRINKLER RISER ~210'



FINISH FLOOR

100' - 0"

T.O. FOOTING

96' - 6"

EX1EX2EX3EX4EX5 1 2 3

T.O. FND WALL

100' - 6"

ADDITIONEXISTING

24 GA STANDING SEAMLESS ROOF 
PANELS TO MATCH EXISTING

26 GA ARCHITECTURAL WALL 
PANELS TO MATCH EXISTING

HIGH SIDE EAVE TRIM

18'-0" x 12'-0" OH DOOR 18'-0" x 12'-0" OH DOOR

1

A3.0

FINISH FLOOR

100' - 0"

EAVE HEIGHT

113' - 8"

T.O. FOOTING

96' - 6"

ABEFG

T.O. FND WALL

100' - 6"

1/4 : 12 PITCH
(MATCH EXISTING)

24 GA STANDING SEAMLESS ROOF 
PANELS TO MATCH EXISTING

26 GA ARCHITECTURAL WALL 
PANELS TO MATCH EXISTING

RAKE TRIM

3'-0" x 15'-0" AMERILUX 
LEXAN THERMOCLICK 
PANEL

12'-0" x 10'-0" OH DOOR

2

A3.0

7
'-
4
"

3
'-
0
"

1'-6"

15'-0"

1'-6" 1'-6"

15'-0"

1'-6" 1'-6"

15'-0"

1'-6"

FINISH FLOOR

100' - 0"

EAVE HEIGHT

113' - 8"

T.O. FOOTING

96' - 6"

EX1 EX2 EX3 EX4 EX5123

T.O. FND WALL

100' - 6"

EXISTINGADDITION

24 GA STANDING SEAMLESS ROOF 
PANELS TO MATCH EXISTING

26 GA ARCHITECTURAL WALL 
PANELS TO MATCH EXISTING

GUTTER & DOWNSPOUT 
SYSTEM

1

A3.0

DOOR & WINDOW VALUES

WINDOWS: U VALUE 0.--
SHGC 0.--
VT 0.--

DOORS: U VALUE 0.38

O.H. DOORS: U VALUE 0.15

DOORS: U VALUE 0.--
SHGC 0.--
VT 0.--

(>50% GLAZING)

(SWINGING)

(NON-SWINGING)

FINISH FLOOR

100' - 0"

EAVE HEIGHT

113' - 8"

EXA EXC EXD

1/4 : 12 PITCH

MASONRY COLUMN 
TO MATCH EXISTING 
(RE-USE BRICK)

APOLIC - HYB BLUE 
ACM PANEL OVER 
3/4" FIRE TREATED 
PLYWOOD

ACM PANEL 
SOFFIT

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
CAP FLASHING

3
'-
0
"

8
'-
0
"

APOLIC - HYB BLUE 
ACM PANEL OVER 
EXISTING CANOPY

ACM PANEL 
SOFFIT

EXISTING 
MASONRY 
COLUMN

1

A1.1

3

A3.0

3
'-
0
"

8
'-
0
"

NEW 
WINDOW

ROWLOCK SILL TO 
MATCH EXISTING

FILL IN OPENING TO 
MATCH EXISTING 
(RE-USE BLOCK)

MASONRY COLUMN 
TO MATCH EXISTING 
(RE-USE BRICK)

RELOCATED DOOR 
IN NEW FRAME

PREFINISHED ALUM. 
CAP FLASHING

APOLIC - HYB BLUE 
ACM PANEL OVER 
3/4" FIRE TREATED 
PLYWOOD

SCUPPER W/ 
DOWNSPOUT

ACM PANEL 
SOFFIT

REMOVE EXISTING 
CANOPY & BRICK COLUMN

REPAIR EXISTING EIFS 
& PAINT TO MATCH

3

A3.0
NEW APOLIC - HYB BLUE 
ACM PANEL OVER 
EXISTING CANOPY
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1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION

1 04.29.2024 ACM

2 05.03.2024 ACM

3 06.03.2024 ACM

4 06.17.2024 ACM

5 12.04.2024 ACM

6 12.16.2024 ACM

1/8" = 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

EAST ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"

WEST ELEVATION
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RECORDS INFO

Date:1/7/2025

ID
EA

L 
AI

R

DRAWN BY: CRH

JOB #: 88866

LAYOUT

ES01

SITE
LIGHTING

SCALE: 1/16"=1'

MH: 12
OA1 OA1

MH: 12

MH: 12
OA1OA1

MH: 12

OG1
MH: 9.5

MH: 9.5
OG1

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 7.6 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 26.1 5.0 0.2 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.8 3.2 17.4 3.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 4.3 22.3 1.9 0.4 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 5.1 25.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.6 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.5 0.9 1.3 1.1 1.9 1.7 1.0 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 1.0 1.9 3.4 3.7 5.3 3.6 1.9 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.4 3.0 6.0 8.0 8.8 5.3 2.5 1.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.5 3.1 6.3 8.6 7.4 4.6 2.3 1.1 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.1 2.1 3.9 4.5 3.3 2.6 1.4 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.3 0.6 1.0 1.6 1.4 1.1 1.0 0.7 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.5 0.4 0.3 0.4 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.5 1.6 4.9 8.6 7.1 2.9 1.0 0.7 1.4 4.1 8.2 7.9 3.6 1.1 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.6 1.9 4.7 7.1 6.2 3.2 1.3 0.9 1.7 4.1 6.8 6.6 3.7 1.4 0.5 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.5 1.3 2.6 3.6 3.2 2.0 1.0 0.8 1.2 2.3 3.5 3.4 2.1 1.0 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.7 1.3 1.7 1.6 1.1 0.7 0.5 0.7 1.2 1.7 1.6 1.1 0.6 0.3 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Description LLF

2 OG1 LITHONIA LBR6 ALO3 (3000LM) SWW1 (4000K) AR LSS
WD 80CRI

0.900

4 OA1 LUMARK XTOR3B 0.900
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